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Medical Policy, Drug Policy, and Coverage Determination Guide
Overview

This bulletin  provides complete details on  UnitedHealthcare Medical
Policy, Drug Policy, and Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG)
updates. The app earance of a service or procedure in this bulletin
indicates only that UnitedHealthcare has recently adopted a new
policy and/or updated, revised, replaced or retired an existing

policy; it does not imply that UnitedHealthcare provides coverage

for the ser vice or procedure. In the event of an inconsistency or
conflict between the information provided in this bulletin and the
posted policy, the provisions of the posted policy will prevail.

that most benefit plan documents exclude from benefit coverage
health services identified as investigational or unproven/not
medically necessary. Physicians and other health care professionals
may not seek or collect payment from a member for services not
covered by the applicable benefit plan unless first obtaining th e
me mb e rwéiten consent, acknowledging that the service is not
covered by the benefit plan and that they will be billed directly for
the service.

Note

Medical Policies , Drug Policies, and

CDGs) is available at
> Tools & Resources >
> Medical & Drug Poli  cies
Guidelines .

A complete library of
Coverage Determination Guidelines (
UnitedHealthcareOnline.com
Policies, Protocols and Guides
and Coverage Determination

Tips for using the Medical Policy Update Bulletin:
1 Fromthe table of contents |, click the policy title to be

directed to the corresponding policy update summary.

1 Fromthe policy updates table |, click the policy tittet o view a

complete copy of a new, updated, or revised policy.
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Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

line (CDG) Updates

Policy Update Classifications

New

New clinical coverage criteria and/or documentation review
requirement s have been adopted for a service, procedure, test, or
device

Updated

An existing policy has been reviewed and changes have not been made

to the clinical coverage criteria or documentation review requirements;
however, items such as the clinical evidence, FDA information, and/or
list(s) of applicable codes may have been updated

Revised
An existing policy has been reviewed and revisions have been made to
the clinical coverage criteria and/or documentation review requirements

Replaced

An existing policy has b een replaced with a new or different policy

Retired

The procedural codes and/or services previously outlined in the policy

are no longer being managed or are considered to be proven/medically
necessary and are therefore not excluded as unproven/not medical ly
necessary services, unless coverage guidelines or criteria are otherwise
documented in another policy

Note: The absence of a policy does not automatically indicate or imply

coverage. As always, coverage for a service or procedure must be

determinedin accordance with the member6s b
applicable federal or state regulatory requirements. Additionally,

UnitedHealthcare reserves the right to review the clinical evidence

supporting the safety and effectiveness of a medical technology prior t o]
rend ering a coverage determination.



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/b2c/CmaAction.do?channelId=cdc94e74bc62c010VgnVCM100000c520720a____
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Medical Policy

Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Gender Dysphoria
Treatment

Jan. 1, 2017

Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

Note: This me dical policy does not apply to individuals with ambiguous genitalia or disorders of sexual development.

Gender reassignment surgery may be indicated for individuals who provide the following

documentation:

1 A written psychological assessment from at least one qualified behavioral health provider experienced in treating
gender dysphoria*, is needed for breast surgery. The assessment must document that an individual meets all of
the following criteria:

o Persistent, well -documented gender dysphoria

o Capacit y to make a fully informed decision and to consent for treatment

0 Must be at least 18 years of age (age of majority)

o If significant medical or mental health concerns are present, they must be reasonably well controlled.

1 A written psychological assessment f rom at least two qualified behavioral health providers experienced in
treating gender dysphoria*, who have independently assessed the individual, is required for genital surgery. The
assessment must document that an individual meets all of the following cr iteria:

o Persistant, well -documented gender dysphoria
o Capacity to make a fully informed decision and to consent for treatment
0 Must be at least 18 years of age (age of majority)
o If significant medical or mental health concerns are present, they must be re asonably well controlled
o Complete at least 12 months of successful continuous full -time real -life experience in the desired gender
o Complete 12 months of continuous cross -sex hormone therapy appropriate for the desired gender (unless
medically contraindicat  ed).
I  Treatment plan that includes ongoing follow -up and care by a qualified behavioral health provider experienced in

treating gender dysphoria*.

* See the Optum Coverage Determination Guideline titled Gender Dysphoria  for provider qualification criteria (to
access this guideline, go to: Optum Provider Express > Clinical Resources > Guidelines/Policies/Manuals > Coverage
Determination Guide lines).

When the above criteria are met, the following gender reassignment surgical procedures are medically
necessary and covered as a proven benefit:

Male -to - Female (MtF)

Clitoroplasty (creation of clitoris)

Labiaplasty (creation of labia)

Orchiectomy (removal of testicles)
Penectomy (removal of penis)

Urethroplasty (reconstruction of female urethra)
Vaginoplasty (creation of vagina)

Female -to -Male (FtM)

= =4 =8 =8 -8 -
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https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Gender_Dysphoria_Treatment_1117.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Gender_Dysphoria_Treatment_1117.pdf
https://www.providerexpress.com/content/ope-provexpr/us/en/clinical-resources/guidelines-policies.html
https://www.providerexpress.com/content/ope-provexpr/us/en/clinical-resources/guidelines-policies.html
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Medical Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Gender D ysphoria Jan. 1, 2017 Bilateral mastectomy or breast reduction*
Treatment Hysterectomy (removal of uterus)

Metoidioplasty (creation of penis, using clitoris)
Penile prosthesis

Phalloplasty (creation of penis)

Salpingo -oophorectomy (removal of fallopian tubes and ovaries)
Scrotoplasty (creation of scrotum)

Testicular prostheses

Urethroplasty (reconstruction of male urethra)
Vaginectomy (removal of vagina)

Vulvectomy (removal of vulva)

=) = =) =) =1 =) =) =) =) =) =

*

Bilateral mastectomy or breast reduction may be done as a stand -alone procedure, without having genital
reconstruction procedures. In those cases, the individual does not need to complete hormone therapy p rior to
procedure.

Certain ancillary procedures, including but not limited to the following, are considered cosmetic and not
medically necessary, when performed as part of gender reassignment

1 Abdominoplasty - also see the Coverage Determination Guideline titled Panniculectomv and Body Contouring
Procedures )

1 Blepharoplasty - also see the Coverage Determination Guideline titled Blepharoplasty, Blepharoptosis and Brow
Ptosis Repair )

1 Body contouring (e.g., fat transfer , lipoplasty, panniculectomy) - also see the Coverage D etermination Guideline

titted Panniculectomy and Body Contouring Procedures

Breast enlargement, including augmentation mammaplasty and breast implants

Brow lift

Calf implants

Cheek, chin and nose implants

Injection of fillers or neurotoxins T also see the Drug Policy titled Botulinum Toxins A and B
Face/forehead lift and/or neck tightening

Facial bone remodeling for facial feminization

Hair removal (e.qg., electrolysis or laser)

Hair transplantation

Lip augmentation

Lip reduction

Liposuction (suction -assisted lipectom y) i also see the Coverage Determination Guideline titled Panniculectomy
and Body Contouring Procedures

Mastopexy

Pectoral implants for chest masculinization

B I |

= =4
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https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Gender_Dysphoria_Treatment_1117.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Gender_Dysphoria_Treatment_1117.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/BodyContouring_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/BodyContouring_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Blepharoplasty_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Blepharoplasty_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/BodyContouring_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Drug%20Policies/Botulinum_toxin_policy.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/BodyContouring_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/BodyContouring_CD.pdf
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Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Gender Dysphoria Jan. 1, 2017
Treatment

Percutaneous Dec. 1,201 6
Vertebroplasty and

Kyphoplasty

Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

T Rhinoplasty i also see the Coverage Determination Guideline titled Rhinoplasty and Other Nasal Surgeries

M Skinresu rfacing (e.g., dermabrasion, chemical peels, laser)

T Thyroid cartilage reduction/reduction thyroid chondropl ast
apple)

T Voice modification surgery ( e.g., laryngoplasty, glottoplasty or shortening of the voc al cords )

1 Voice lessons and voice therapy

Percutaneous vertebroplasty and kyphoplasty are proven and medically necessary for treating severe

debilitating pa in in cervical, thoracic or lumbar vertebral bodies within 4 months of pain onset that has

failed to respond to optimal medical therapy (e.g. acetaminophen, non - steroidal anti - inflammatory
drugs [NSAIDS], narcotic analgesics, braces, physical therapy, etc. ) for the following indications:
Osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture

Steroid -induced vertebral fracture

Osteolytic metastatic disease involving a vertebral body

Multiple myeloma involving a vertebral body

Vertebral hemangioma with aggressive featur es

Unstable fractures due to osteonecrosis (e.g., Kummel disease)

AND computed tomography (CT) or magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) has ruled out other causes of spinal pain,
including but not limited to:

1  Foraminal stenosis

1 Facet arthropathy

1 Herniated inte rvertebral disk

1 Other spinal degenerative disease

1 Other significant coexistent spinal or bony pain generators

AND the following are not present:

=) = =) =) =) =

1 Clinical evidence of spinal cord compression as confirmed by CT or MRI ; or

9 Significant vertebral collapse or d estruction (i.e., vertebra reduced to less than one -third of its original height) as
confirmed by CT or MRl ; or

1 Healed VCF as confirmed by CT or MRI ;or

1 Lesions of the sacrum or coccyx (see the Medical Policy titled ~ Surgical Treatment for Spine Pai n policy for
additional information on percutaneous sacral augmentation) ; or

1 Asymptomatic vertebral compression fractures (VCFs) ; or

T VCFs responding appropriately to conservative therapy

Percutaneous vertebroplasty and kyphoplasty are unproven and not me dically necessary for treating

indications other than those listed above due to inadequate clinical evidence of safety and/or efficacy in

published, peer -reviewed literature.

October 2016



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Gender_Dysphoria_Treatment_1117.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Gender_Dysphoria_Treatment_1117.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/RhinoSepto_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Percutaneous_Vertebroplasty_and_Kyphoplasty_12116.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Percutaneous_Vertebroplasty_and_Kyphoplasty_12116.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/MPUB_Policies/Percutaneous_Vertebroplasty_and_Kyphoplasty_12116.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/surgical_treatment_for_spine_pain.pdf
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Autologous Oct. 1, 2016 Reformatted and reorganized Autologous chondrocyte transplantation (ACT) is proven and
Chondrocyte policy; transferred content to medicall y necessary for treating patients with a single symptomatic
Transplantation in new template full -thickness articular cartilage defect when ALL of the following
the Knee 1 Updated coverage rationale: criteria are met
o0 Replaced language indicating 1  Adult patient younger than age 55,
faut ol ogous chor T Defectisgreaterthan 2 squared cm,
transplantatio n (ACT) is 1 Defect is caused by acute or repetitiv e trauma,
proven and medically 1 Defect is in the articular cartilage of the femoral condyle (medial, lateral,
necessary in patients with a or trochlea),
single symptomatic full - 9 Patient has had an inadequate response to a prior arthroscopic or other
thickness articular cartilage surgical repair procedure (e.g., debridement, microfracture,
defect when all of the [listed drilling/abrasion ar  throplasty, or osteochondral allograft/autograft), and
criteria] arepresent 0 wi t I § Patient has failed to respond to conservative treatment such as physical
flaut ol ogous chor therapy, braces, and/or nonsteroidal anti -inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs)
transplantation (ACT) is
proven and medically Autologous Chondrocyte Transplantation is considered unpr oven and
necessary for treating not medically necessary for treating patients with the following
patients with a single indications
symptomatic full  -thickness 1 Patients who have cartilage defects in locations other than the femoral
articular cartilage defect condyle of the knee,
when all of the [listed] 1 Patients whose growth plates have not closed,
criteria are met 0 9 Patients who have partial  -thi ckness defects,
0 Added language to indicate 1 Patients with history of multiple defects,
autologous chondrocyte 1 Patients with history of defects of the patella,
transplantation is considered M Patients who have osteochondritis dissecans,
unproven and not medically 1 Patients who have had previous history of cancer in the bones, cartilage,
necessary for trea ting fat or muscle of the treated limb,
patients with  the [listed] 1 Osteoarthritis,
indications T Patients with unstable knee,
1 Updated supporting information 1 Total meniscectomy,
to reflect the most current 1 Inflammatory diseases of the joint
description of services, clinical
evidence, FDA and CMS There is insufficient evidence to conclude that ACT is beneficial for health
information, and references outcomes in patients with osteochondritis dissecans, osteoarthritis, or for

cartilage defects.
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Chemosensitivity
and

Chemoresistance
Assays in Cancer

Chromosome
Microarray Testing

Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

Nov. 1, 2016

Oct. 1, 2016

1

October

Updated list of applicable CPT
codes; removed 81287
Updated supporting information
to reflect th e most current
clinical evidence

Reformatted and reorganized

policy; transferred content to

new template

Removed list of applicable ICD -9
codes (discontinued Oct. 1,

2015)

Updated list of applicable ICD  -10
codes to reflect annual code
edits:

o Added F80.82

o0 Revised description for P02.9

2016

Chemosen sitivity assays and chemoresistance assays are unproven

and not medically necessary for predicting response to

chemotherapy in patients with cancer

Results of the available studies fail to provide sufﬂment evidence that testing
with chemoresistance and chemosensitivity assays leads to improved health
outcomes in patients with cancer. To date, the majority of the available

studies failed to demonstrate a survival benefit with chemotherapy regimens
selected based on chemosensitivity and chemoresistance ass ays, compared
with chemotherapy regimens selected based on traditional clinical factors.

Well -designed randomized controlled trials (RCTs) are needed to determine
the clinical utility of chemosensitivity and chemoresistance assays compared
with traditional  clinical factors to guide treatment selection and improve
clinical outcomes including tumor response, time to progression and overall
survival.

Comparative genomic hybridization microarray testing or s ingle
nucleotide polymorphism (SNP) chromosomal microarray analysis is
proven and medically necessary to evaluate an embryo/fetus in the
following cases
1 Wome n undergoing invasive prenatal testing (i.e., amniocentesis,

chorionic villus sampling or fetal tissue sampling)
M Intrauterine fetal demise or stillbirth

Comparative genomic hybridization microarray testing or s ingle

nucleotide polymorphism (SNP) chromoso mal microarray analysis is

proven and medically necessary in the evaluation of patients with

one or more of the following

1  Multiple anomalies not specific to a well -delineated genetic syndrome and
cannot be identified by a clinical evaluation alone

1  Non-syndromic developmental delay/intellectual disability

I Autism spectrum disorder s

Comparative genomic hybridization microarray testing and s

nucleotide polymorphism (SNP) chromosomal microarray analysis

are unproven and not medically necessary for all oth

populations and conditions including but not limited to the following

1 Preimplantation genetic diagnosis or screening in embryos

1 Diagnosis, management, and prognosis of cancer

ingle

er patient
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Chromosome
Microarray Testing

Oct. 1, 2016

Oct. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganiz  ed
policy; transferred content to
new template

1 Updated coverage rationale;
replaced language indicating
Aithere is insuffic
support the use of computed
tomographic colonography
Crohn's disease and
diverticulitiso
insuffici ent evidence to support
the use of computed
tomographic colonography in the
diagnosis of Crohn's disease and
diverticulitis?o

1 Reformatted list of applicable
CPT codes; removed descriptors
classifying codes
certain circumstar
Aiprovenafld di agno:

Updated supporting information
to reflect the most current
clinical evidence, FDA and CMS

Computed
Tomographic
Colonography

for

Wi

October 2016

10 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

There is insufficient evidence in the clinical literature demonstra ting that
comparative genomic hybridization (CGH) microarray testing or s ingle
nucleotide polymorphism (SNP) chromosomal microarray analysis has a role

in clinical decision -making or has a beneficial effect on health outcomes for

other conditions such as p  reimplantation genetic diagnosis or screening in
embryos or aiding diagnosis or tumor classification or determining the most
appropriate treatment and establishing an accurate prognosis for cancer.

Further studies are needed to determine the analytic valid ity, clinical validity
and clinical utility of this test for indications other than those listed above as

proven.

Genetic Counseling

Genetic counseling is strongly recommended prior to this test in order to

inform persons being tested about the advantages and limitations of the test
as applied to a unique person.

Computed tomographic colonography is proven and medically

necessary for any of the following:

A As adiagnostic tool for ~ symptomatic patients who are unable to undergo
a complete colonoscopy (such as individuals with an obstructive tumor

and others who may be unable to tolerate the procedure)

Patients on anticoagulation therapy who cannot safely discontinue
treatment and  would be at risk of bleeding from a more invasive
procedure

A As a screening test for colon cancer

Computed tomographic colonography is unproven and not medically
necessary as a diagnostic tool for the following:

A Crohn's disease

A Diverticulitis

There is insufficient evidence to support the use of computed tomographic
colonography in the diagnosis of Crohnos
Widespread use of computed tomographic colonography in Crohn's disease is

currently not supported due to the potential of false -negative findings.

Computed tomographic colonography was compared to conventional

colonoscopy in patients with symptomatic diverticular disease. While use of

CTC for diverticulitis is more promising, there was only one study available

for review involving 50 patients. Further studies are needed to determine the
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Computed Oct. 1, 2016 information, and references

Tomographic

Colonography

Fetal Aneuploidy Nov. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganized

Testing Using Cell - policy; transferred content to

Free Fetal Nucleic new template

Acids in _Maternal 1 Added list of applicable ICD

Blood diagnosis codes: G91.2,
009.291, 009.292, 009.293,
009.299, 009.511, 009.512,
009.513, 009.519, 009.521,
009.522, 009.523 , 009.529,
028.5, 035.0XX9, 035.1XX0,
035.1XX1, 035.1XX2,
035.1XX3, 035.1XX4,
035.1XX5, 035.1XX9, Q90.0,
Q90.1, Q90.2, Q90.9, Q91.0,
Q91.1, Q91.2, Q91.3, Q91.4,
Q91.5, Q91.6, Q91.7, Q92.0,
Q92.1, Q92.2, Q92.5, Q92.61,
Q92.62, Q92.7, Q92.8, Q92.9,
Q95.0, Q9 5.1, Q95.2, Q95.3,
Q95.5, Q95.8, and Q95.9

1 Updated supporting information

to reflect the most current CMS
information

Hepatitis Screening Oct. 1,201 6 T Removed list of applicable ICD

codes (discontinued Oct. 1,
2015)

1 Updated list of applicable ICD
codes to reflect annual code
edits:

o Added 000.00, 000.11,
000.20, 000.21, ©00.80,
000.81, 000.90, ©00.91,
009.A0, 009.A1, O09.A2,

October 2016
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safety and efficacy of computed tomographic colonography as a follow
diagnostic tool for Crohn's disease or diverticulitis.

DNA - based noninvasive prenatal tests of fetal aneuploidy are proven

and medically necessary as screening tools for trisomy 21 (Down

syndr ome), trisomy 18 (Edwards syndrome) or trisomy 13 (Patau

syndrome) in ANY ONE of the following circumstances

Maternal age of 35 years or older at delivery

Fetal ultrasound findings indicating an increased risk of aneuploidy
History of a prior pregnancy wi th a trisomy

Positive first - or second -trimester screening test results for aneuploidy
Parental balanced Robertsonian translocation with an increased risk of
fetal trisomy 13 or trisomy 21

=) =) = == =

DNA -based noninvasive prenatal tests of fetal aneuploidy are

unpro ven and not medically necessary for pregnant women who do
not meet the above criteria or women with multiple gestations.
Further studies are needed to evaluate the use of these tests in low
populations or women with multiple gestations.

-risk

Genetic Cou nseling

Genetic counseling is strongly recommended prior to this test in order to
inform persons being tested about the advantages and limitations of the test
as applied to a unique person.

Hepatitis screening for fiat risk?o
infections  is proven and medically necessary for the following
indications

Persons with a history of sexually transmitted infections

Men who have sexual relations with men

Persons with multiple sexual partners

Persons who have experienced Intercourse with trauma

Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) infected persons

Persons who have history of using injection and non injection illic
Persons born in regions or who have traveled to countries with high or

per son

(STI)

it drugs

= =48 -a-8_-9_-9
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Hepatitis Screening Oct. 1, 2016 009.A3, 011.4, O11.5,
012.04, 012.05, 012.14,
012.15, 012.24, 012.25,
013.4, 013.5, 014.04,
014.05, 014.14, 014.15,
014.24, 014.25, 014.94,
014.95, 016.4, 016.5,
024.415, 024.425, 024.435,
033.7XX0, 033.7XX1,
033.7XX2, 033.7XX3,
033.7XX4, 033.7XX5
033.7XX9, 034.211,
034.212, 034.219, 044.20,
044.21, 044.22, 044.23
044.30, 044.31, 044.32,
044.33, 044.40, 044.41,
044.42, 044.43, 044.50
044.51, 044.52, 044.53,
070.20, O70. 21, O70.22,
070.23,Z05.1 and  Z33.3

o Removed 000.0, O00.1,
000.2, 000.8, 000.9, 033.7,
034. 21, 070.2, Z22.50,
Z22.51,722.52 and  Z22.59

o Revised description for
009.10, 009.11, 009.12,
009.13, 015.00, 015.02
015.03, 015.1, 015.2,
024.011, 024.012, 024.013,
024.019, 024.02
024.03, 024.111, 024.112,
024.113, 024.119, 024.12,
024.13, 044.00
044.01, 044.02, 044.03,
044.10, 044.11, O44.12,
044.13 and PO00.2

Oct. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganized

policy; transferred conte nt to

Lyme Disease

October 2016
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Hepatitis screening is
screening for HCV infection for adults born between 1945

intermediate prevalence of hepatitis A virus (HAV) or hepatitis B virus
(HBV) infection

All pregnant women including those with a sexually transmitted infection
(STI)

Persons who have received blood transfusion or organ transplantation
before July 1992

Recipient of clotting factor concentrates made before 1987

Hemodialysis patients

Patients prior to initiating TNF blocker immunosuppressive therapy
Patients needing immunosuppres sive or cytotoxic therapy

Patients with signs and symptoms of liver disease/elevated liver enzymes
(abnormal ALT/AST)

Patients with positive test for anti hepatitis C virus (HCV)

Patients with clotting factor disorders
Patients with history of working wi
HAV infection

Infants born to HBV or HCV positive mothers (do not test before 18
months of age)

US born infants whose parents were born in regions with high rates of
Hepatitis B

Sexual partners of infected persons

Hous ehold, needle sharing or secondary contacts of HbsAg positive
persons

Health care and public safety workers at risk for occupational exposure to
blood or blood contaminated body fluids

Residents and staff of facilities for developmentally disabled persons
Persons with known exposure to HCV ( health care workers after needle
sticks involving HCV positive blood or recipients of blood or organs from
a donor who later tested HCV positive)

Donors of blood, plasma, organs, tissue or semen

th non human primates susceptible to

-time
-1965,

proven and medically necessary for one

whether or not risk factors have been identified

The use of parenteral antibiotics, such as ceftriaxone, cefotaxime or
penicillin G, for a period of up to 28 days, is proven and medically
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Lyme Disease Oct. 1, 2016 new template necessary for treating Lyme disease.
Updated coverage rationale:
o Modified references to The use of parenteral antibiotics b eyond 28 days is unproven and not
applicable timeframes for medically necessary for treating Lyme disease.
use of parenteral antibiotics; Available evidence suggests that prolonged use of parenteral antibiotics does
repl aced A4 we ek notimprove treatment outcomes and is associated with an increased
dayso incidence of adverse events.
1 Updated supporting information
to reflect the most current Additional Information
description of services, clinical Patients with objective signs of relapse, after receiving recommended
evidence, CMS information, and antibiotic therapy, may need a second course of treatment. Experts
references recommend waiting several months before initiating retreatment because of

the anticipated slow  resolution of inflammation after treatment. Retreatment
with parenteral antibiotics is not recommended except in patients with late
neurologic disease. Multiple, repeated courses of antimicrobials for the same
episode of Lyme disease are not recommended (Wormser et al., 2006;
deemed current 2011).

If patients have no resolution of arthritis after completion of a course of

antibiotics, and if polymerase chain reaction (PCR) results for a sample of

synovial fluid or tissue are negative for B. burgdorferi nucleic acids,
symptomatic treatment is recommended. Symptomatic therapy might

consist of nonsteroidal anti  -inflammatory agents (NSAIDS), intra -articular
injections of corticosteroids or disease -modifying antirheumatic drugs
(DMARDS), such as hydroxychlo  roquine (Wormser et al., 2006; deemed
current 2011).

Osteochondral Oct. 1, 2016 T Reformatted and reorganized Osteochondral autograft transplantation is proven and medically
Grafting of Knee policy; transferred content to necessary for treating cartilage defect s ofthe knee when  ALL of the
new template following criteria are met
1 Updated coverage rationale: 1  Adult who has achieved mature skeletal growth with documented closure
o0 Replaced language indicating of growth plates

flosteochondral autograft
transplantation is proven and
me dically necessary for

Symptomatic focal full  -thickness articular cartilage defect

Considered unsuitable candidate for total knee replacement

Presence of debilitating symptoms that significantly limit ambulation
treatment of a cartilage Normal alignment or correctable varus or valgus deformities

defect of the knee when all Minimal to absent degenerative changes in surrounding articular cartilage

of the [listed criteria] are (Outerbridge Grade Il or less)

present 0 w i dsteochiondral Failed conventional medicalt  reatment (including physical therapy and/or

E R
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Osteochondral
Grafting of Knee

Oct. 1, 2016 autograft transplantation is
proven and medically
necessary for treating
cartilage defects of the knee
when all of the [lis ted]
criteria are met 0

I Updated supporting information

to reflect the most current
clinical evidence, FDA
information, and references

October 2016
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bracing techniques) and/or prior surgical treatment
1  Willingness to comply with extensive period of rehabilitation following

surgery
Osteochondral autograft transplantation for all other joints , and any
indicatio ns other than those listed above, is considered unproven

and not medically necessary

The peer -reviewed scientific literature regarding the trea tment of
osteochondral defects in joints other than the knee is limited. Additional

studies are needed to estab  lish the appropriateness of the treatment of these
osteochondral defects.

Osteochondral allograft transplantation using human cadaver tissue

is proven and medically necessary for treating cartilage defect s of

the knee when ALL of the following criteria a re met

1 Adult who has achieved mature skeletal growth with documented closure

of growth plates

Symptomatic focal full  -thickness articular cartilage defect

Considered unsuitable candidate for total knee replacement

Presence of debilitating symptoms that si gnificantly limit ambulation

Normal alignment or correctable varus or valgus deformities

Minimal to absent degene rative changes in surrounding articular cartilage

(Outerbridge Grade Il or less)

1 Failed conventional medical treatment (including physical ther
bracing techniques) and/or prior surgical treatment

9 Willingness to comply with extensive period of rehabilitation following
surgery

= =) = =4 =

apy and/or

Osteochondral allograft transplantation for
indications other than those listed above,
and not medically necessary .

The peer -reviewed scientific literature regarding the treatment of

osteochondral defects in joints other than the knee is limited. Additional

studies are needed to establish the appropriateness of the t reatment of these
osteochondral defects.

all other joints
is considered

, and any
unproven

Minced articular cartilage repair (allograft or autograft) is unproven
and not medically necessary for treating  osteochondral defects of the
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Osteochondral Oct. 1, 2016

Grafting of Knee

Sensory Oct. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganized

Integration policy; transferred content to

Therapy and new template

Auditory T Updated supporting information

In tegration to reflect the most current

Training description of services, clinical
evidence, FDA and CMS
information, and references; no
change to coverage rationale or
list of applicable codes

Sodium Oct. 1, 2016 1 Removed list of applicable ICD

codes (discontinued Oct. 1,
2015)

Hyaluronate

October 2016
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knee.

Randomized trials that compare the outcomes of minced articular ¢ artilage
repair with standard methods have not been publishe d. Clinical studies are
needed to establish the safety and outcome benefit of this technique over

standard methods of cartilage repair.

Sensory integration therapy is unproven and not medically necessary
for treat ing any condition including the following:

Learning disabilities

Developmental delay

Sensory integration disorder

Autism s pectrum disorder

Cerebrovascular accident

Speech disturbances

Lack of coordination

Abnormality of gait

= =) = = B =) = =

The available studies of sensory integration therapy are weak and

inconclusive and derived primarily from poorly controlled trials with

methodologic al flaws. These trials  fail to demonstrate that sensory

integration therapy provides long -term improvement in neurological
development and behavioral development. There is no reliable data from
well -designed clinical studies that indicate that sensory inte gration therapy
improves clinical outcomes in patient with cerebrovascular accidents, speech
disturbances, gait abnormalities, or other medical conditions . Further and
better designed clinical trials of sensory integration therapy are necessary in

order to establish their clinical usefulness.

Auditory integration training (AIT) is unproven and not medically

necessary

There is insufficient reliable data indicating that AIT devices significantly

improve behavior, language, listening ability, or learning ab ility. AIT is based
on the unproven theory that some disorders are caused by hearing or

listening deficiencies. It is unknown if the sound levels used for AIT are

harmful to hearing.

Intra -articular injections of sodium hyaluronate is proven and
medically necessa ry for treating pain due to osteoarthritis of the
knee when administered according to U.S. Food and Drug
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Sodium Oct. 1, 2016 Updated list of applicable ICD  -10  Administration (FDA) labeled indications.
Hyaluronate codes to reflect annual code

edits: FDA Labeling*

(o] Added M26.6 01, M26602, Euflexxa 3 injections
M26.603, M26.609, Gel O 1 iniecti
M26.611, M26.612, M26.613 elone injection
M26.619, M26.621, Gel-Syn 3 injections
M26.622, M26.623, GenVisc 850 3to5injecti ons
WEBERS, [IEB5E, Hyalgan 5 injections
M26.632, M26.633  and yaig )

M26.639 Hymovis 2 injections
0 Removed M26.60, M26.62 Monovisc 1 injection
2l et Orthovisc 3 to 4 injections
Supartz 3 to 5 injections
Synvisc 3 injections
Synvisc One 1 injection

October 2016
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*Hyaluronic acid preparations for the treatment of pain due to osteoarthritis
of t he knee are deemed therapeutically equivalent. The UnitedHealth Group
National Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee has defined as
therapeutically equivalent, products that can be expected to produce
essentially the same therapeutic outcome and toxicity.

Note : There is no evidence that use of one intra
product is superior to another.

-articular hyaluronan

Repeated courses of intra  -articular hyaluronan injections may be considered
under the following conditions:

1 Significant pain relief was achieved with the
and

Pain has recurred; and

At least 6 months have passed since the prior course of treatment

prior course of injections;
1
1

Intra -articular injections of sodium hyaluronate are proven and
medically necessary for treating temporomandibular joint (TMJ) disc
displacement and osteoarthritis.

Sodium hyaluronate preparations are unproven and not medically
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Sodium Oct. 1, 2016
Hyaluronate

Virtual Upper Oct. 1, 2016 T Reformatted and reorganized
Gastrointestinal policy; transferred content to
Endoscopy new template

T Updated supporting information
to reflect the most current
clinical evidence and references;
no change to coverage rationale
or list of applicabl e codes

October 2016

17 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

necessary for treating any other indication not listed above as

proven including but not limited to :

Pain due to osteoarthritis in any joint other than the knee or TMJ
Any other form of arthritis (including rheumatoid arthritis)

Patello -femoral syndrome

Chondromalacia of the knee

Following total or partial knee joint replacement

E

Increase in viscoelasticity of synovial fluid after sodium hyaluronate injection

has not been demonstrated in patients with rheumatoid arthritis, and it has

not been determined whether sodium hyaluronate is protective in joints

affected by rheumatoid arthritis. Further studies are needed to determine the

safety and durability of such tre atment for patello  -femoral syndrome and
chondromalacia of the knee and whether it significantly delays the ne ed for
more invasive treatment ( e.g., surgery, joint replacement or arthroplasty ).
There are no clinical studies evaluating the use of sodium hyalu ronate in
persons following total or partial knee joint replacement surgery.

Hyaluronic acid gel preparations to improve the skin's contour

and/or reduce depressions due to acne, scars, injury or wrinkles are
considered cosmetic.

The use of sodium hyaluro  nate preparations to improve the skin's contour
and/or reduce depressions in the skin due to acne, scars, injury or wrinkles
improves physical appearance but does not remove or improve a functional
impairment of the skin.

Virtual upper gastrointestinal endoscopy is unproven and not

medically necessary for detecting and evaluating upper

gastrointestinal lesions due to insufficient clinical data from the peer -
reviewed published medical literature to conclude that vir tual upper
gastrointestinal endoscopy is effective. A limited number of studies of virtual
upper gastrointestinal endoscopy have been published. Most studies involve

a small number of patients and lack definitive patient selection criteria. Many
of the stu dies have a serious shortcoming in that they assessed patients who
were known or strongly suspected to have cancer or other upper
gastrointestinal (Gl) lesions. As a result, these studies may have
overestimated the sensitivity of virtual endoscopy for gast ric cancer
detection. Randomized controlled studies comparing virtual upper Gl
endoscopy to conventional upper Gl endoscopy are needed.
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Oct. 1, 2016 Reformatted and reorganized
Processing policy; transferred content to
Evaluation and new temp late

Orthoptic and 1 Updated list of applicable CPT

Vision Therapy codes; removed coding
clarification language pertaining
to orthoptic therapy for the
treatment of reading or learning
disabilities (addressed in
coverage rationale)

1 Updated supporting information
to reflect the most curr  ent
description of services, clinical
evidence, and references

Visual Information

October 2016

18 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

Occlusion therapy is proven and medically necessary for treating
amblyopia (lazy eye).

Prism adaptation therapy is proven and medically necessary for
treating  esotropia (a form of strabismus when eye deviates inward).

Orthoptic or vision therapy is proven and medically necessary for
treating convergence insufficiency (ability of eyes to fix on the same
point).

Orthoptic or vision therapy is unproven and not medically necessary

for treating the following:

1 Exotropia (eye deviates outward) without convergence insufficiency

1  Nystagmus (involuntary movement of the eyeballs)

1 Convergence excess (esotropia is greater for near vision than for far
vision)

91 Divergence insufficiency

1 Divergence excess

1  Stroke or traumatic brain injury with visuospatial deficit, hemispatial
neglect, or visual loss

The available data supporting the use of vision therapy for these indications
is weak and inconclusive, and derived primarily from uncontrolled or poorly
contro lled studies with significant methodological flaws.

The use of visual information processing evaluations to diagnose

reading or learning disabilities is unproven and not medically

necessary.

There is inadequate clinical evidence to support the use of vis ual information
processing evaluations for diagnosing reading or learning -related disabilities.
Additional well -designed studies with larger sample sizes are needed to

establish the diagnostic utility of this procedure.

Orthoptic or vision therapy includi ng colored lenses, filters, and

overlays is unproven and not medically necessary for treating

dyslexia and other learning and reading disabilities.

There is a lack of robust data available on the efficacy of orthoptic therapy
for treating dyslexia and oth er reading and learning disabilities. Several small
randomized controlled trials of vision therapy have been published, but these
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Visual Information Oct. 1, 2016
Processing

Evaluation and

Orthoptic and

Vision Therapy

Warming Therapy Oct. 1, 2016
and Ultrasound

Therapy for
Wounds

19 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

Reformatted and reorganized
policy; transferred content to
new template

Updated supporting information
to reflect the most current
description of services, clinical
evidence, FDA and CMS
information, and references; no
change to coverage rationale or
lists of applicable codes

October 2016

studies were flawed by design limitations (including small sample size and
poorly defined patient selection criteria). The Ame rican Academy of Pediatrics
has published a statement that concludes that vision therapy is ineffective
for the treatment of learning and reading problems.

Visual perceptual therapy is unproven and not medically necessary

for treating any type of learning disability or language disorder,
including developmental delay.

The available data supporting the use of visual perceptual therapy to treat
learning or developmental disabilities is weak and inconclusive, and derived
primarily from uncontrolled or poorly controlled studies with significant
methodological flaws.

Vision restoration therapy is unproven and not medically necessary
for treating visual field deficits following stroke or neurotrauma.

There is inadequate evidence of efficacy for this treatment. The number of
participants in the few available published studies is small and follow -up time
is short.

Warming therapy or noncontact normothe rmic wound therapy is

unproven and not medical necessary for treat ing wounds.

The safety and efficacy of warming therapy or noncontact normothermic

wound therapy for the treatment of chronic wounds has not been established

in the published medical literat ure. Limitations of the existing studies include
small samples, a lack of controls and/or randomization, short follow -up
times, differences in standard therapy received by the treatment and control

groups, and a paucity of statistical analyses of the resul ts. These limitations
create difficulties in drawing definitive conclusions about the relative efficacy

and/or safety of this therapy for healing chronic wounds. Well -designed trials
evaluating the efficacy and safety of warming therapy are needed to

demon strate that warming therapy is beneficial for health outcomes in

patients with chronic wounds.

Low frequency ultrasound is unproven and not medically necessary

for treat ing wounds.

Evidence for the use of low frequency ultrasound to treat wounds is limi ted
and consists of studies that lack adequate sample sizes and proper  control
groups . Additional research with larger trials is needed to demonstrate that

low frequency ultrasound is beneficial for health outcomes in patients with

wounds.



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Visual_Info_Process_Eval_Orthoptic_Vision_Therapy.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Visual_Info_Process_Eval_Orthoptic_Vision_Therapy.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Visual_Info_Process_Eval_Orthoptic_Vision_Therapy.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Visual_Info_Process_Eval_Orthoptic_Vision_Therapy.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Visual_Info_Process_Eval_Orthoptic_Vision_Therapy.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Warming_Therapy_and_Ultrasound_Therapy_for_Wounds.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Warming_Therapy_and_Ultrasound_Therapy_for_Wounds.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Warming_Therapy_and_Ultrasound_Therapy_for_Wounds.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Warming_Therapy_and_Ultrasound_Therapy_for_Wounds.pdf

' UnitedHealthcare

Medical Policy Updates

Polic y Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Attended Dec. 1, 2016 Reformatted and reorganized
Polysomnography policy; transferred  content to
for Evaluation of new template

Sleep Disorders 1 Reorganized and revised

coverage rationale:

0 Added language to indicate
home sleep apnea testing
(HSAT), using a portable
monitor, is medically
necessary for evaluating
adults with suspected OSA

o0 Revised coverage criteria for
the foll owing services to
indicate:
Attended Full
Nocturnal
Polysomnography
A Attended full -channel

nocturnal

polysomnography

performed in a

healthcare facility or

laboratory setting is
medically necessary for
evaluating individuals
with suspected OSA
when:

- Results of previous
HSAT are negative,
indeterminate or
technically
inadequate to make
a diagnosis of OSA,
or

- Patient is a child or
adolescent (i.e., less
than 18 years of
age), or

- Patient is known to

- Channel

October 2016

20 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

Home sleep apnea testing (HSAT), using a portable monitor, is

medically necessary for evaluating adult s with suspected OSA
Where HSAT is indicated, an auto -titrating continuous positive airway
pressure (APAP) device is an option to det ermine a fixed PAP pressure.

Attended full  -channel nocturnal polysomnography, performed in a

healthcare facility or laboratory setting, is medically necessary for

evaluating individuals with suspected OSA  when:

1 Results of previous HSAT are negative, inde terminate or technically

inadequate to make a diagnosis of OSA OR

Patient is a child or adolescent (i.e., less than 18 years of age) OR

Patient is known to have one or more of the following comorbid medical

conditions that prohibits the use of a HSAT:

o Significant chronic pulmonary disease as defined by a forced
expiratory volume (FEV ;) % predicted of <60 (Pellegrino et al.,

1
1

2005)
o0 Progressive neuromuscular disease/neurodegenerative disorder
(examples include, but are not | imite

myot onic dystrophy, amyotrophic lateral sclerosis, multiple sclerosis
with associated pulmonary disease, history of stroke with persistent
neurological sequelae )

0 Moderate to severe heart failure (New York Heart Association class
Il or IV)

0 Body mass index (BMI ) >50 ( DeMaria et al., 2007
Cortés, 2010)

o Obesity hypoventilation syndrome

o Documented ongoing epileptic seizures in the presenc
of sleep disorder

: Blackstone and
e of symptoms

Also s ee Repeat Testing  section below.

Whe n a diagnosis of OSA has been excluded or adequately treated,

attended full - channel nocturnal polysomnography, performed in a

healthcare facility or laboratory setting, is medically necessary for

evaluating symptomatic individuals suspected of having one (1)or

more  of the following conditions

1  Severe chronic periodic limb movement disorder (PLMD) (not leg
movements associated with another disorder such as sleep disordered
breathing)
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Attended
Polysomnogra phy

Dec. 1, 2016

for Evaluation of
Sleep Disorders

Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

have one or more of

the following

comorbid medical
conditions that

prohibits the use of a

HSAT:

1 Significant
chronic
pulmonary
disease as
defined by a
forced expiratory
volume (FEV ;) %
predicted of <60

1 Progressive
neuromuscular
disease/neurode
generative
disorder
(examples
include, but are
not limited to,
Parkins on 6 s
disease,
myotonic
dystrophy,
amyotrophic
lateral sclerosis,
multiple sclerosis
with associated
pulmonary
disease, history
of stroke with
persistent
neurological
sequelae)

1 Moderate to
severe heart
failure (New York

October 2016

Restless legs syndrome (RLS)/Willis -Ekbom disease that has not
responded to treatment

1 Parasomnia with documented disruptive, violent or potentially injurious
sleep behavior suspicious of rapid eye movement sleep behavior disorder
(RBD)

1 Narcolepsy , once other causes of excessive sleepiness have been ruled
out (Alsosee MSLT sect ion below)

1 Central sleep apnea

Attended full  -channel nocturnal polysomnography, performed in a
healthcare facility or laboratory setting is not medically necessary for
diagnosing ANY of the following conditions:

91 Circadian rhythm disorders

1 Depression

T Inso mnia

There is insufficient published clinical evidence that evaluation of the above
disorders with polysomnography (PSG) in the absence of symptoms of sleep
disorder leads to better health outcomes.

Actigraphy is not medically necessary for evaluati
breathing and circadian rhythm disorders.

A review of the evidence does not establish the effectiveness of actigraphy as

a stand -alone tool for the diagnosis of OSA. In addition, definitive patient
selection criteria for the use of actigraphy devices for the diagnosis of sleep
apnea have not been established. The evidence regarding the use of

actigraphy for the evaluation of circadian rhythm disorders is of low quality;
therefore, the clinical utility cannot be established.

ng sleep -related

Daytime _ Sleep Stu dies

Multiple sleep latency testing (MSLT) is medically necessary for

evaluating individuals with suspected narcolepsy when other causes
of excessive sleepiness have been excluded.

For information regarding medical necessity review, when applicable, see

MCGE Care Guidelines, 20th edition, 2016, Multiple Sleep Latency Test

(MSLT) and Maintenance of Wakefulness Test (MWT), A -0146 (AC).

Maintenance of wakefulness testing (MWT) is medically necessary
for evaluating individuals whose inability to remain awake
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Attended Dec. 1, 2016 Heart Association
Polysomnography class Ill or IV)
for Evaluation of 1 Body mass index
Sleep Disorders (BMI) >50
1 Obesity
hypoventilation
syndrome

T Documented
ongoing epileptic
seizures in the
presence of
symptoms of
sleep disorder

(Also see Attended

Repeat Testing section of

the policy)

A When a diagnosis of OSA
has been excluded or
adequately treated,
attended full -channel
nocturnal
polysomnography
performed in a
healthcare facility or
laboratory setting is
medically necessary for
evaluating symptomatic
individuals suspected of
having one (1) or more
of the following
conditions:

- Severe chronic
periodic limb
movement disorder
(PLMD) (not leg
movements
associated with
another disorder
such as sleep

October 2016

22 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

constitutes a safety issue, or for assess ing response to treatment in
individuals with narcolepsy or idiopathic hypersomnia.

For information regarding medical necessity review, when applicable, see
MCGE Care Guidelines, 20th edition, 2016, Multiple Slee p Latency Test
(MSLT) and Maintenance of Wakefulness Test (MWT), A -0146 (AC).

Multiple sleep latency testing (MSLT) and the maintenance of

wakefulness test (MWT) are not medically necessary for evaluati ng
OSA , insomnia or circadian rhythm disorders

Avail able published evidence is insufficient to demonstrate improved

management of these conditions through the use of MSLT. Published

evidence is limited to poorly controlled studies.

An abbreviated daytime sleep study ( PAP -Nap ), to acclimate
individuals  to PAP and its delivery, is not medically necessary.
Further results from large, prospective studies are needed to assess the
clinical value of this test.

Attended PAP Titration

A split -night sleep study , performed in a healthcare facility or

laboratory  set ting, is medically necessary for diagnosis and PAP

titration ~ when an individual meets the above criteria for an attended

sleep study.

When a split - night sleep study is inadequate or not feasible, a full -
night study , performed in a healthcare facility or laboratory  setting,

for PAP titration when an individual meets the
above criteria for an attended full - channel nocturnal
polysomnography and has a confirmed diagnosis of
Repeat Testin_g section below)

is medically necessary

OSA. (Alsos ee

Attended __Repeat Testing

It may be necessary to perform repeat sleep studies. Where repeat testing

is indicated, attended full ~ -channel nocturnal polysomnography , performed in
a healthcare facility or laboratory setting, is medically nece ssary for
individuals who meet the above criteriafor an attended sleep study. Repeat
testing and repositioning/adjustments for oral sleep appliances can be done

in the home unless the patient meets criteria for an attended sleep study.
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Attended Dec. 1, 2016 disordered
Polysomnography breathing)
for Evaluation of - Restless legs
Sleep Disorders syndrome

(RLS)/Willis -Ekbom
disease that has not
responded to
treatment

- Parasomnia with
documented
disruptive, vio lent or
potentially injurious
sleep behavior
suspicious of rapid
eye movement sleep
behavior disorder
(RBD)

- Narcolepsy, once
other causes of
excessive sleepiness
have been ruled out
(also see the
Daytime Sleep
Studies section in
the policy)

- Central sleepa pnea

A Attended full -channel

nocturnal
polysomnography
performed in a
healthcare facility or
laboratory setting is not
medically necessary for
diagnosing any of the
following conditions:

- Circadian rhythm
disorders

- Depression

- Insomnia

23 Medical Policy Update Bulletin: October 2016
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Attended Dec. 1,2 016 Daytime Sleep Studies
Polysomnography A Multiple sleep latency
for Evaluation of testing (MSLT) is

Sleep Disorders medically necessary for

evaluating individuals
with suspected
narcolepsy when other
causes of excessive
sleepiness have been
excluded

A Maintenance of
wakefulness testing
(MWT) is medically
necessary for evaluating
ind ividuals whose
inability to remain awake
constitutes a safety
issue, or for assessing
response to treatment in
individuals with
narcolepsy or idiopathic
hypersomnia

A Multiple sleep latency
testing (MSLT) and the
maintenance of
wakefulness test (MWT)
are not medically
necessary for evaluating
OSA, insomnia, or
circadian rhythm
disorders

A An abbreviated daytime
sleep study (PAP -Nap),
to acclimate individuals
to PAP and its delivery,
is not medically
necessary

Attended PAP Titration

A A split -night sleep study,
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Attended Dec. 1, 2016 performed in a
Polysomnography healthcare facility or

for Evaluation of laboratory setting, is
Sleep Disorders medically necessary for

diagnosis and PAP
titration when an
individual meets the
listed criteria for an
attended sleep study

A When a split -night sleep
study is inadequate or
not feasible, a full  -nig ht
study, performed in a
healthcare facility or
laboratory setting, is
medically necessary for
PAP titration when an
individual meets the
listed criteria for an
attended full -channel
nocturnal
polysomnography and
has a confirmed
diagnosis of OSA (also
refe r to the Attended
Repeat Testing section of
the policy)

Attended Repeat Testing

A It may be necessary to
perform repeat sleep
studies; where repeat
testing is indicated,
attended full -channel
nocturnal
polysomnography
performed in a
healthcare facility or
laboratory setting is
medically necessary for
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Attended Dec. 1, 2016 individuals who meet the
Polysomnography listed criteria for an

for Evaluation of attended sleep study
Sleep Disorders A Repeat testing and

repositioning/adjustment
s for oral sleep
appliances can be done
in the home unless the
patient meets criteria for
an attende d sleep study
T Updated definitions:
0 Added definition of:

A Apnea
A Apnea hypopnea index
(AHI)

A Central disorders of
hypersomnolence

A Circadian rhythm sleep -
wake disorders

A Home sleep apnea
testing

A Hypersomnolence

A Hypopnea

A Monitoring time

A Positive airway pressure
(PAP)

A Respiratory disturbance
index (RDI)

A Respiratory effort -related
arousal (RERA)
A Respiratory event index
(REI)
o Removed definition of:
A Disruptive snoring
0 Revised definition of:
A Actigraphy
A Central sleep apnea
(CSA)
A Excessive sleepiness
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Attended Dec. 1, 2016 [somnolence,
Polysomnography hyperso mnia, excessive
for Evaluation of daytime sleepiness
Sleep Disorders (EDS)]

A Insomnia

A Narcolepsy

A Obesity hypoventilation

syndrome (OHS)

A Obstructive sleep apnea
(OSA)

A Parasomnia

A Periodic limb movement
arousal index (PLMAI)

A Periodic limb movement
disorder (PLMD)

A Periodic limb movement
index ( PLMI)

A Periodic limb movements
of sleep (PLMS)

A Rapid eye movement
sleep behavior disorder
(RBD)

A Restless legs syndrome
(RLS)/Willis -Ekbom
disease

1 Updated and reformatted list of
applicable CPT codes:
o Added 95782, 95783,

95800, 95801, and 95806

o Removed descr iptor
classifying code
medically necessary
procedure codesc

Added list of applicable HCPCS
codes: G0398, G0399, and
G0400

1 Updated supporting information
to reflect the most current
description of services, clinical
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Polic y Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Attended Dec. 1, 2016 evidence, FDA and CMS
Polysomnography informatio n, and references
for E valuation of

Sleep Disorders

Genetic Testin g for Nov. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and revised

Hereditary Breast coverage rationale for BRCA

and/or Ovarian testing criteria:

Cancer Syndrome 0 Replaced langu age indicating
(HBOC) ABRCA1 and BRCA:Z

screening tests are proven

and medically necessary for
men and women without a
personal history of breast or
ovarian cancer with at least

one of the listed familial risk
factors only when there are

no family members affected
with a BRCA associated

cancer available for testing 0
with ABRCA1 and
screening tests are proven

and medically necessary for
men and women without a
personal history of breast or
ovarian cancer with at least

one of the listed familial risk
factor so
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Definitions
Please note, for the purpose of this policy:
1. Close blood relatives are defined as follows:
a. First degree relatives include parents, siblings and offspring
b. Second degree relatives include half -brothers/sisters, aunts/uncles,
grandparents, grand  children and nieces/nephews affected on the
same side of the family

c. Third degree relatives include first cousins, great -aunts/uncles,
great -grandchildren and great grandparents affected on same side of
family

2. A breast cancer diagnosis includes either invas ive carcinomas or non -

invasive (in situ) ductal carcinoma types.

3. Ovarian cancer also includes fallopian tube cancers and primary
peritoneal carcinoma.

4. Limited family history is defined as having fewer than two known first -
degree or second -degree female rel atives or female relatives surviving
beyond 45 years of age on either or both sides of the family. (e.g.,
individual who is adopted)

5. Documentation of personal and family history, in the form of a pedigree
drawing/diagram utilizing standardized nomenclature , should be in the
contemporaneous medical records submitted with the testing request
(i.e., request form).

6. For the statements that include age guidelines, a person is considered to
be 45 years of age up until the day before their 46th birthday, and a
pers on is considered to be 50 years of age up until the day before their
51st birthday.

7. Two breast primary cancers include cancers appearing at the same time
(synchronous) and one is not a metastasis of the other; or primary
cancers developing at different tim es (metachronous or asynchronous).
The tumors may be in one or two breasts.

8. Gleason scoring is a system of grading prostate cancer tissue based on
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Genetic Testing for Nov. 1, 2016 how it looks under a microscope. Gleason scores range from 2 to 10 and
Hereditary Breast indicate how likely it is that a tumor will spread. A low Gleason score
and/or Ovarian means the cancer tissue is similar to normal prostate tissue and the
Cancer Syndrome tumor is less likely to spread. A high Gleason score means the cancer
(HBOC) tissue is very different from normal and the tumor is more likely to
spread.
9. HBOC-associated malignancies include prostate cancer (Gleason score
07) , pancreatic cancer or mel anoma. Th
does not necessarily justify BRCA testing. For example, a female with
breast cancer over age 50 whose sister had melanoma at 40 and whose

father has prostate cancer (Gleason sc
another example, a female with breast cancer over age 50 whose

maternal aunt had pancreatic cancer and whose paternal uncle had
prostate cancer ( Gl e a snotmeet @iteria becalse the w o u
aunt and uncle are on different sides of the family.

10. Triple -negative breast cancer refers to any breast cancer that does not
show expression of estrogen receptors (ER), progesterone receptors (PR)
or HER2/neu. This subtype of breast cancer is clinically characterized as
more aggressive and less responsive to standard treatment and is
associated with poorer overall patient prognosis. It is diagnosed more
frequently in younger women, women with BRCA1 mutations and those
belon ging to African -American and Hispanic ethnic groups.

11. A founder mutation is a gene mutation observed with high frequency in a
group that is or was geographically or culturally isolated, in which one or

more of the ancestors was a carrier of the mutant gene . This
phenomenon is often called a founder effect (National Cancer Institute
website).

Genetic Counseling

For benefit plans that allow for medical necessity review, genetic counseling

is required by an independent (not employed by a genetic testing lab)

genetics provider prior to genetic testing for BRCA mutations in order to

inform persons being tested about the benefits and limitations of a specific

genetic test as applied to a unique person. Genetics providers employed by

or contracted with a laborato ry that are part of an integrated health system

that routinely delivers health care services beyond the laboratory testing

itself are considered independent. Genetic testing for BRCA mutations

requires documentation of medical necessity by one of the follo wing who has
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Genetic Testing for Nov. 1, 2016 evaluated the member and intends to engage in post -test follow -up
Hereditary Breast counseling:

and/or Ovarian Board -Eligible or Board -Certified Genetic Counselor (CGC)

Cancer Syndrome Advanced Genetics Nurse (AGN -BC)

(HBOC) Genetic Clinical Nurse (GCN)

Advanced Practice Nurse in Genetics (APNG)

A Board - Eligible or Board -Certified Clinical Geneticist

A physician with experience in cancer genetics (Defined as providing
cancer risk assessment on a regular basis and having received
specialized ongoing training in cancer genetics. Educational seminars
offered by commercial laboratories about how to perform genetic testing
are not considered adequate training for cancer risk assessment and
genetic counseling.)

= =) =) =) =) =

Documentation Requirements

1 Three generation pedigree
1 UnitedHealthcare gene tic counseling attest  ation form

BRCA Testing Criteria

Note : National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) guidelines state that
meeting one or more of these criteria warrants further personalized risk
assessment, genetic counseling and consideration of genetic testing.

Compr ehensive BRCA1/BRCA2 genetic testing includes sequencing of both
BRCAL1 and BRCA2 genes and analysis for large genomic rearrangements,
either concurrently or sequentially. NCCN guidelines emphasize the need for
comprehensive testing for individuals who meet the testing criteria for
BRCA1/BRCA2 and have no known familial BRCA1/BRCA2 mutations who
have undergone accurate risk assessment and genetic counseling.

Personal History of Cancer
Personal History of Breast Cancer

BRCA1 and BRCAZ2 testing is proven and medically necessary for women

with a personal history of breast cancer in the following situations and

where gene testing results will impact medical management:

A. Breast cancer diagnosed at age 45 or younger with or without family
history; or

B. Breast cancer diagnosed at age 50 or younger with:
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Genetic Testing for Nov. 1, 2016 An additional primary breast cancer; or

Hereditary Breast 2. At least one close blood relative with breast cancer at any age; or
and/or Ovarian 3. Atleast one close blood relative with pancreatic cancer; or
Cancer Syndrome 4. Atleast one close blood relative with prostate ca ncer (Gleason score
(HBOC) O07; or
5. An unknown or limited family history (see Definitions section of the

policy for further clarification of limited family history).
C. Breast cancer diagnosed at any age with:

1. Atleast one close blood relative with breast cancer diagn osed at age
50 or younger; or

2. At least two close blood relatives on the same side of the family with
breast cancer at any age; or

3. Atleast one close blood relative with ovarian cancer at any age; or

4. At least two close blood relatives on the same side of th e family with
pancreaticand / or prostate cancer (Gleason

5. Close male blood relative with breast cancer; or

6. At least one close blood relative who has a BRCA1 or BRCA2
mutation (Testing should be targeted to the known BRCA1/BRCA2
mutation in the family. Further BRCAL1/BRCA2 testing should only be
pursued if the results are negative and the patient otherwise meets
testing criteria); or

7. Ashkenazi Jewish or ethnic groups associated with founder
mutations. Testing for Ashkenazi Jewish founder - specific mutations
should be performed first. Further BRCA1/BRCA?2 testing should only
be pursued if the results are negative and the patient otherwise
meets testing criteria without considering Ashkenazi Jewish ancestry.

D. Triple -negative breast cancer diagnosed at age 60 or young er.

BRCA1 and BRCA2 testing is proven and medically necessary for men with a
personal history of breast cancer.

Personal History of Ovarian Cancer

BRCA1 and BRCAZ2 testing is proven and medically necessary for women
with a personal history of ovarian ca ncer.

Personal History of Pancreatic Cancer

BRCA1 and BRCAZ2 testing is proven and medically necessary for women and
men with a personal history of pancreatic cancer at any age and at least
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Genetic Testing for Nov. 1, 2016 one close blood relative on the same side of the family with ovari an cancer at
Hereditary Breast any age or breast cancer (O age 50 years
and/or Ov_arian pancreatic and/ or prostate cancer (Gl eas
Cancer Syndrome BRCA1 and BRCA2 testing for Ashkenazi Jewish founder -specific mutations is
(HBOC) proven and medically necessar y for women and men with a personal

history  of pancreatic cancer and Ashkenazi Jewish ancestry.

Personal History of Prostate Cancer

BRCAL1 and BRCA?2 testing is proven and medically necessary for men with a
personal history of prostate cancer (Gleason scor e O7) at any a
least one close blood relative on the same side of the family with ovarian

cancer at any age or breast cancer (O ag
breast, pancreatic and/ or prostate cance

No Person _al History of Cancer

BRCA1 and BRCA2 screening tests are proven and medically necessary for

men and women  without a personal history of breast or ovarian cancer

with atleastone  of the following familial risk factor s:

A. Atleastone first - or second -degree blood relative meeting any of the
criteria under  Personal History of Cancer _ above ; or

B. Atleastone third -degree blood relative with breast cancer and/or
ovarian cancer who has at least 2 close blood relatives with breast cancer
(at least one with breast cancer at age 50 or younger) and/or ovarian
cancer; or

C. Aknown BRCA1/BRCA2 mutation in a blood relative (defined as first -,
second - or third -degree relative). Testing should be targeted to the
known BRCA1/BRCA2 mutation in the family. Further BRCA1/BRCA2
testing should only be pursued if the results are negative and the patient
otherwise meets testing criteria.

Note : NCCN guidelines state that significant limitations of interpreting

test results for an individu al without a cancer diagnosis should be

discussed. If there are no living family members with breast or ovarian

cancer available for testing, consider testing family members affected

with other cancers associated with BRCA1/BRCAZ2, such as prostate
cancer ( Gl eason score O7), pancreatic cani
individuals without a cancer diagnosis should only be considered when

there is no affected family member available for testing (NCCN, 2016).

32 Medical Policy Update Bulletin: October 2016



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Genetic_Testing_HBOC_Syndrome.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Genetic_Testing_HBOC_Syndrome.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Genetic_Testing_HBOC_Syndrome.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Genetic_Testing_HBOC_Syndrome.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Genetic_Testing_HBOC_Syndrome.pdf

' UnitedHealthcare

Medical Policy Updates
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Genetic Testing for Nov. 1, 2016 All Other Indications
Hereditary Breast BRCA1 and/or BRCAZ testing is unproven and not medically necessary for all
and/or Ovarian other indications including:
Cancer Syndrome A. Screening for breast or ovarian cancer risk for individuals not listed in the
(HBOC) proven indications above or
B. Risk assessment of other cancers.
Further evidence is needed to establi sh the clinical utility of testing in other
populations.
Minimally Invasive Nov. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganized Endoscopic therapies are unproven and not medically necessary for
Procedures for policy; transferred content to treating gastroes ophageal reflux disease (GERD)
Gastroesophageal new template Endoscopic therapies include:
Reflux Disease 1 Revised coverage rationale: 1 Radiofrequency energy:
(GERD) 0 Modified list of unproven/not 0 Stretta System
medically necessary injection 1 Endoscopic plication or suturing:
or implantation techniques; o Bard EndoCinch Endoscopic Suturing System

remov ed Gatekeeper Reflux o Endoscopic Suturing Device (ESD)
Repair System 0 Surgical Endoscopic Plication System (EPS)
1 Updated supporting information o Esophy XE System with SerosaFuseE Faste

to reflect the most current fundoplication procedure)
description of services, clinical 1 Injection or implantation techniques:
evidence, FDA information, and o Plexiglas (polymethylmethacrylate [PMMA]) procedure
references o Durasphere ®
The safety and efficacy of endoscopic therapies for the treatment of GERD

have not been established in the published medical literature. Current

studies are generally of small to moderate size, lack adequate control or
comparison groups, and provide only short -term follow -up. Well -designed
clinical trials with long  -term follow up are required to establish that

endoscopic therapies benefit health outcomes in patients with GERD by
eliminating symptoms, preventing recurrence of symptoms or progression of
disease, healing esophagitis, and reducing or eliminating the need for
pharmacologic therapy.

The LI NXE Reflux Management System is un
medically necessary for treating GERD. The safety and efficacy of this

system has not been established in the peer -reviewed medical literature.

Available studies are hampered by a number of limitations, including small
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Polic y Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Minimally Invasive Nov. 1, 2016
Procedures for

Gastroesophageal

Reflux Disease

(GERD)

Neurophysiologic
Testing

Nov. 1, 2016 1 Revised coverage rationale for
quantitative sensory testing;
replaced language indicating
fiquantitative sensory testing,
including monofilament testing,
pressure -specified sensory
testing, computer assisted
sensory examinations, and
current perception threshold
(CPT) testing for the diagnosis
and evaluation of nervous

system disorders is unprove n
and not medically
with Aquantitati ve

testing, including monofilament
testing, pressure -specified
sensory testing, computer
assisted sensory examinations,
and current perception threshold
(CPT) testing is unproven and
not medicallynece ssaryao
1 Reformatted list of applicable
CPT/HCPCS codes; removed
descriptors classifying codes as
Aiproveno and Aunpr
1 Updated list of applicable ICD  -10
diagnosis codes; removed 1 ,576
codes (detailed on list attached
below):

October 2016
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study size, lack of statistical power, lack of controls or comparators, and lack
of long -term follow -up.

See the Medical Policy titled Bariatric Surgery  for information regarding
transoral endoscopic surgery (such as transoral gastroplasty [TOGA
StomaphyX, and Restorative Obesity Surgery, Endoluminal [ROSE]
procedure) for the treatment of obesity.

‘]

Electromyography (EMG)

Surface electromyography (SEMG) is unproven and not medically

necessary.

There is limited a nd insufficient evidence to support the use of SEMG.
Studies varied considerably in SEMG instrumentation, SEMG protocol, and
diagnostic algorithm. Depending on the study's SEMG approach, diagnostic
performance ranged from poor to fair. Further research is needed to
standardize SEMG approaches and diagnostic algorithms, increase diagnostic
performance, and to assess the role of SEMG in clinical practice.

Macroelectromyography (macro
medically necessary

There is limited and insufficient evidence to support the use of macro
Additional studies are needed to establish how this test improves diagnostic
capabilities and physician decision -making.

-EMG) testing is unproven and not

-EMG.

Nerve Conduction Studies

Nerve conduction studies with or without late respons es(eg.,F -
wave and H -reflex tests) are proven and medically necessary when
BOTH of the following criteria are met:
1 One of the following disorders is known or suspected:

o Peripheral nerve entrapment syndromes
Generalized neuropathies
Hereditary, metabolic , or degenerative  polyneuropathy
Plexopathy (acquired disorder in tissue along nerves that causes
motor and sensory dysfunction)
Neuromuscular junction disorders
Myopathies
Motor neuron disease
Spine disorder with nerve root impingement symptoms
Cervi cal, thoracic, and/or lumbosacral radiculopathy

O O O

O O OO0 Oo
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Neurophysiologic Nov. 1, 2016 I‘_—LSI 0 Guidance for botulinum toxin injection for spasmodic dysphonia or
Testing H segmental dystonia when it is difficult to isolate affected muscles
Neurophysiologic o0 Traumatic nerve lesions
ICD10 Codes Remov and
1 Nerve conduction studies are performed i n conjunction with needle

1 Updated supporting information
to reflect the most current
description of services, clinical
evidence, FDA and CMS
information, and references

electromyography except for any of the following situations:
o Patients treated with anticoagulants; or

o Patients with lymphedema; or

o Patients being evaluated for carpal tunnel syndrome

The American Association of Neuromuscular an d Electrodiagnostic Medicine
(AANEM) states that it is in the best interest of patients, in the majority of

situations, for the needle EMG and the NCS examination to be conducted and
interpreted on -site in real time. According to the AANEM, the use of the term
ireal timed with regard to nerve conduct
from the history and physical examinations are integrated, the specific and

tailored electrodiagnostic (EDX) study is performed, and the analysis of the

waveforms are alld one at the same time and while the patient is present in

the EDX laboratory (AANEM, Proper Performance and Interpretation of
Electrodiagnostic Studies, 2014 ; AANEM, What does 60On Si
Mean?, 2014 ).

Nerve conduction studies are unproven an d not medically necessary
for all conditions other than those listed above as proven.

There is limited and insufficient evidence to conclude that nerve conduction
studies are beneficial for health outcomes in patients with disorders other

than those liste d above as proven.

Non -invasive automatic or portable nerve conduction monitoring

systems that test only distal motor latencies and conduction

velocities are unproven and not medically necessary for the purpose

of electrodiagnostic testing.

Studies of th ese devices are primarily small case series comparing portable

with conventional nerve conduction studies in the same patient. Studies that

did use controls did not always report the patients' conditions. Large, robust
randomized, controlled studies are ne eded to prove the safety and efficacy of
this technology.

Physiologic Recording of Tremor
Physiologic recording of tremor using accelerometers and is
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Polic y Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Neurophysiologic
Testing

Nov. 1, 2016

Omnibus Codes Dec. 1, 2016 1 Revised coverage rationale;
added language to indicate
cooled radiofr  equency
ablation (RFA) (CPT codes
22899, 27299, 27599, and
64999) is unproven and not
medically necessary for the
treatment of pain of any etiology
due to insufficient clinical
evidence of safety and/or
efficacy in published peer -
reviewed medical literatur e

Standing Systems
and Gait Trainers

Nov. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganized
policy; transferred content to
new template

1 Revised coverage rationale:
Standing Systems

o Updated coverage criteria for

October 2016
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unproven and not medically necessary.

There is insufficient evidence and too few studies to conclude tha t these
devices improve therapeutic responses for the purpose of decreasing tremor

in patients with tremor. Well -designed controlled studies are needed to
determine the usefulness of these devices.

Quantitative Sensory Testing

Quantitative sensory testi ng, including monofilament testing,

pressure -specified sensory testing, computer assisted sensory

examinations, and current perception threshold (CPT) testing is

unproven and not medically necessary.

Definitive conclusions for current perception threshold (CPT) testing cannot

be drawn due to evidence that is inconsistent. Furthermore, in the absence

of other testing, CPT tests do not include sensory nerve conduction

amplitudes or other critical data to reach conclusions on diagnoses. Further

research is ne eded to validate the clinical utility of pressure -specified sensory
testing.

This policy does not address intraoperative neurophysiologic testing.

Refer to the policy for complete details on the coverage guidelines for
Omnibus Codes .

Standing Systems

Stationary, mobile and active standing systems are proven and

medically necessary for the treatment of individuals who are non -

ambulatory when ALL of the following criteria are met :

i  There is a goal of prevention of one or more of the following medlcal
complications:
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Nov. 1, 2016 proven/medically necessary

services:

A Remove d criterion
requiring the individual
using equipment has the
capacity for at least
partial independence in
one or more of the
following activities of
daily living in his/her
home:

- Eating

- Personal hygiene
- Toileting

- Dressing

- Transfer

A Added criterion requirin g
a written Plan of Care

0 Replaced language indicating
Apowered standi
or electric lift mechanisms
are unproven and not
medically necessary because
they are a convenience
feature and are not primarily
medi cal i n
Apower ed st aend,i
mobile standers, standers
attached to a wheelchair, or
electric lift mechanisms are
unproven and not medically
necessary because they are
a convenience feature and
are not primarily medical in
natureo

Gait Trainers

o0 Replaced language indicating
fi g atraihers are proven and
medically necessary for the

Standing Systems
and Gait Trainers

October 2016
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Decubitus Ulcer: Where there is a need for off -loading of a decubitus
ulcer which cannot be accomplished by other mea ns

o Osteoporosis: Where improvement or stabilization of bone density
cannot be achieved with other treatment or activities

o Contracture Development: High potential for progressive contracture
formation including but not limited to post -operative release of
contractures

o Compromised Bowel/Bladder Function: Where there has been
demonstration there is incomplete emptying of bladder or
constipation refractory to other medical treatment

o Pulmonary Complications: Where there has been demonstration of
recurrent infect ions and poor clearance of pulmonary secretions
despite the use of other medical treatment

o Hip Dislocation: Where hip subluxation/dislocation is worsening and
alternate treatments have not been successful;

and

1 The patient is unable to accomplish the above with his/her current
medical device/equipment or alternate medical treatment;
and

r T The individual has been evaluated with a trial using the standing device

and has shown compliance, tolerance and demonstrated potential for
clinical benefit, as determined by an independent reviewer;
and

M There is a written Plan of Care.

nat ur Powered standing systems, mobile standers, standers attached to a
r wheelchair

, or electric lift mechanisms are unproven and not
medically necessary because they are a convenience feature an
not primarily medical in nature

d are

Gait Trainers

Gait Trainers are proven and medically necessary for the treatment
of non -ambulatory individuals when the following criteria are met
1 The individual has the potential for regular or therapeutic
and
1 The individual is able to ambulate and uses the gait trainer as a walker
where documentation shows other usual walkers have not been effective.

ambulati on;

Accessories for Standing Systems and Gait Trainers
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Standing Systems Nov. 1, 2016 treatment of non  -ambulatory All other accessories added to standing systems and gait trainers are
and Gait Trainers individuals when the unproven and not medically necessary because they are a
individual has the potential convenience feature and are not primarily medical in nature
for ambul ati ono Allaccessories necessary to use a stander and gait trainer are included in the
trainers are proven and base code for the device.

medically necessary for the

treatment of non -ambulatory

individuals whenth e

individual has the potential

for regular or therapeutic
ambul ati ono
Accessories for Standing
Systems and Gait Trainers
o Revised language to
indicate:

A All accessories necessary
to use a stander and gait
trainer are included in
the base code for the
device

A All other accessories
added to standing
systems and gait trainers
are unproven and not
medically necessary
because they are
convenience feature and
are not primarily medical
in nature

1 Updated list of applicable HCPCS
codes; removed E0636

I Updated supportin g information
to reflect the most current
description of services, clinical
evidence, FDA and CMS
information
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Oct. 1, 2016 1 Policy retired; transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (TENS), including electrical acupoint stimulation
devices, for the treatment of nausea and vomiting of any etiology no longer requires clinical review
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Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Ocrevus ® Jan. 1, 2017 Please refer to the Oncology Medica tion Clinical Coverage Policy for updated information based upon the National
(Ocrelizumab) Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) Drugs & Biologics Compendium ® (NCCN Compendium ®) for oncology
indications.
Ocrelizumab is proven and medically necessary for the treatment of

1. Primary progressive multiple sclerosis
2. Relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis

Ocrelizumab is unproven and not medically necessary for the treatment of:
1. Lupus nephritis

2.  Rheumatoid arthritis

3. Systemic Lupus Erythematosus

Probuphine ® Jan. 1, 2017 Probuphine (buprenorphine) subdermal implant is proven and medically necessary for:
(Buprenorphine) 1. The ma intenance treatment of opioid dependence in patients who mee t all of the following criteria:
a. Patient has achieved and sustained prolonged clinical stabilit y on transmucosal buprenorphine AND
b. Patient is currently maintained on a dose of 8mg per day o r less of sublingual or transmucosal
buprenorphine product equivalent [e.g., Subutex 8 mg or less, Suboxone (or generic equivalent) 8 mg/2 mg
or less, Bunavail 4.2 mg/0.7 mg or less, or Zubsolv 5.7 mg/1.4 mg or less] AND
c. Patient has been on a stable sub lingual or transmucosal buprenorphine dose for six months or longer without
any need for sup plemental dosing or adjustments AND

d. Prescriber meets DATA 2000 requirements and has been assigned a unique identification number specifc to
the prescription of  medication assist ed therapy (DEA -X) AND
e. Prescriber and/or the healthcare provider performing insertion has successfully completed a live training
program s pecific to Probuphine insertion AND
f.  Submission of medical records (e.g., chart notes, laborato ry values) documenting One of the following:
(2) Initial therapy with Probuphine when meeting all of the following:
(a) Patient has a viable site for implant on the upper arm (inner side of the upper arm about 8 -10cm (3 -
4 inches) above the medial epicondy le of the humerus in the sulcus between the biceps and triceps
muscle).
(b) Patient is participating in behavioral therapy/peer support program.
(c) Patient will not be receiving supplemental sublingual or transmucosal buprenorphine.
(d) Patient has notha d an opioid -positive urine drug screen within the previous ninety days prior to
insertion.* OR
(2) Continuation therapy with Probuphine when meeting all of the following:
(a) Patient has only had one Probuphine implant and has a viable, unused site in the contralateral arm.
(b) Probuphine is not being inserted into a previously used arm or insertion site.
(c) Probuphine is only to be used in a maximum of 2 insertions (once in each arm).
(d) Patient shows no evidence of tampering, extraction, or attempted re moval of the previous
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Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Probuphine ® Jan. 1, 2017 Probuphine implant.
(Buprenorphine) (e) Patient has not had an opioid - positive urine drug screen since starting Probuphine therapy.*
*Note: Patients screening positive for opioid use outside of an opioid dependence treatment regimen is evidence tha t

the patient has not achieved or is no longer in susatained, prolonged, clinical stability with their treatment program.

Use of Probuphine is not indicated in this population. Patients should use sublingual or transmucosal buprenorphine

until the patien t can achieve sustained, prolonged, clinical stability on alow -to-moderate dose (i.e., doses of no
more than 8 mg per day of Subutex or Suboxone sublingual tablet or generic equivalent).

Probuphine is unproven and not medically necessary for:

1. Pain man agement

2. Patients who have not achieved and sustained prolonged clinical stability and tolerance to opioids for at least six
months.

3. Patients who are maintained on sublinqual or transmucosal buprenorphine at doses greater than 8 mg per day.

4. Patien ts who are not participating in a treatment program that includes counseling and psychosocial support.

5. Patients who are recently tapered to a lower dose of sublingual or transmucosal buprenorphine for the sole
purpose of transitioning to Probuphine.

6. Patients who are new entrants to opioid dependence treatment.

7. Patients who have already had one insertion in each arm.

8. Patient who do not have viable sites for insertion in the upper arm.

9. Patients who have an opioid - positive urine drug scree  n within the previous ninety days.

10. Patient is currently being treated for chronic pain requiring opioids.

Respiratory Jan. 1, 2017 This policy provides information about the use of certain specialty pharmacy medications administered by either the
Interleukins (IL) subcutaneous (SC) or intravenous (IV) route for severe asthmatic conditions
This policy refers to the following drug products, both of which are interleukin -5 (IL -5) antagonists:

1. Nucala® (mepolizumab)
2. Cingair ® (reslizumab)

Proven

Nucala for subcutaneous useis  proven for add -on therapy for:
1. Patients who meet both of the fo llowing criteria:
A. Has an eosinophilic phenotype
B. Will be used as add -on maintenance therapy in the treatment of severe asthma

Additional information to support medical necessity review where applicable:
Nucala is medically necessary when all of the followi ng criteria are met:
A. Diagnosis of severe asthma AND
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' UnitedHealthcare

Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Respiratory Jan. 1, 2017 B. Classification of asthma as uncontrolled or inadequately controlled as defined by at least one of the following:
Interleukins (IL) 1. Poor symptom control (e.g., Asthma Control Questionnaire [ACQ] score consistently greater t han 1.5 or
Asthma Control Test [ACT] score consistently less than 20) OR
2. Two or more bursts of systemic corticosteroids for at least 3 days each in the previous 12 months OR
3. Asthma -related emergency treatment (e.g., emergency room visit, hospital admission , or unscheduled

physicianés office visit for neb@R i zer or other urgent t
4. Airflow limitation (e.g., after appropriate bronchodilator withhold forced expiratory volume in 1 second

[FEV1] less than 80% predicted [in the face of reduced FEV1/force d vital capacity [FVC] defined as less than
the lower limit of normal]) AND
C. Asthma is an eosinophilic phenotype as defined by a baseline (pre -mepolizumab treatment) peripheral blood
eosinophil | ev &I witkn the Pt 6 veeksl s AND
D. Usedin combin ation with one of the following:

1. One maximally -dosed (appropriately adjusted for age) combination inhaled corticosteroid (ICS)/long -acting
beta ,-agonist (LABA) product [e.g., fluticasone propionate/salmeterol (Advair ®), budesonide/formoterol
(Symbicort ®)] OR

2. Combination therapy including both of the following:

a. One high -dose (appropriately adjusted for age) ICS product [e.g., ciclesonide (Alvesco ®), mometasone
furoate (Asmanex ®), beclomethasone dipropionate (QVAR ®)] AND

b. One additional asthma controller medi cation [e.g., LABA - olodaterol (Striverdi  ®) or indacaterol
(Arcapta ®); leukotriene receptor antagonist i montelukast (Singulair  ®); theophylline] AND

E. Patientis not receiving Nucala in combination with either of the following:
1. Xolair (omalizumab)
2. Cingair (reslizumab) AND

F. Nucala dosing for severe eosinophilic asthma is in accordance with the United States Food and Drug
Administration approved labeling: 100mg subcutaneously once every 4 weeks AND

G. Prescribed by or in consultation with a pulmonologist or alle rgist/immunologist

Cingair for intravenous use is  proven for add -on therapy for:
1. Patients who meet  both of the following criteria:
A. Have an eosinophilic phenotype
B. Will be used as add -on maintenance therapy in the treatment of severe asthma

Additional  information to support medical necessity review where applicable:

Cingair is medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met:
A. Diagnosis of severe asthma AND
B. Classification of asthma as uncontrolled or inadequately controlled as defined by at least one of the following:
1. Poor symptom control (e.g., ACQ score consistently greater than 1.5 or ACT score consistently less than 20)
OR
2. Two or more bursts of systemic corticosteroids for at least 3 days each in the previous 12 months OR
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Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Respiratory Jan. 1, 2017 3. Asthma -related emergency treatment (e.g., emergency room visit, hospital admission, or unscheduled
Interleukins (IL) physiciands office visit for nebORi zer or other urgent t
4. Airflow limitation (e.g., after appropriate bronchodilator withhold FEV1 less than 80% predicted [in the face
of reduced FEV1/FVC defined as less than the lower limit of normall) AND
C. Asthma is an eosinophilic phenotype as defined by a baseline (pre -reslizumab) peripheral blood eosinophil level

of O 40 0 L withihthespést 4 weeks  AND
D. Usedincomb ination with one of the following:
1. One maximally -dosed (appropriately adjusted for age) combination ICS/LABA product [e.g., fluticasone

propionate/salmeterol (Advair ®), budesonide/formoterol (Symbicort ®)] OR
2. Combination therapy including both of the follow ing:
a. One high -dose (appropriately adjusted for age) ICS product [e.g., ciclesonide (Alvesco ®), mometasone
furoate (Asmanex ©), beclomethasone dipropionate (QVAR ®)] AND
b. One additional asthma controller medication [e.g., LABA - olodaterol (Striverdi  ®) orinda caterol
(Arcapta ®), leukotriene receptor antagonist i montelukast (Singulair ~ ®), theophylline] AND

E. Patientis not receiving Cingair in combination with either of the following:
1. Xolair (omalizumab)
2. Nucala (mepolizumab)  AND

F. Cingair dosing for severe eosinoph ilic asthma is in accordance with the United States Food and Drug
Administration approved labeling: 3 mg/kg intravenously once every 4 weeks AND

G. Prescribed by or in consultation with a pulmonologist or allergist/immunologist

Reauthorization/Continuation o f Care Criteria

For patients currently on Nucala or Cingair for the treatment of severe eosinophilic asthma, authorization for
continued use will be approved based on all of the following criteria:

A. Documentation of positive clinical response (e.g., reducti on in exacerbations)  AND

B. Used in combination with an ICS -containing controller medication AND

C. One of the following:
1. Patientis not receiving Nucala in combination with either of the following:
a. Xolair (omalizumab)
b. Cingair (reslizumab) OR
2. Patientis not receiving Cingair in combination with either of the following:
a. Xolair (omalizumab)
b. Nucala (mepolizumab) AND
D. One of the following:
1. Nucala dosing for severe eosinophilic asthma is in accordance with the United States Food and Drug

Administration approved labeli ng: 100mg subcutaneously once every 4 weeks OR
2. Cinqgair dosing for severe eosinophilic asthma is in accordance with the United States Food and Drug
Administration approved labeling: 3 mg/kg intravenously once every 4 weeks AND

E. Prescribed by or in consultati on with a pulmonologist or allergist/immunologist
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' UnitedHealthcare

Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Respiratory Jan. 1, 2017 Unproven

Interleukins (IL) Nucala and Cingair are  unproven and not medically necessary in the following:
1. Other eosinophilic conditions
2. Acute bronchospasm
3. Status asthmaticus
4. Chronic obstructive pulmonary d isease (COPD)

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Botulinum Toxins A Oct. 1, 2016 Removed list of applicable ICD - Refer to the policy for complete details on the coverage guidelines for
and B codes (discontinued Oct. 1, Botulinum Toxins A and B
2015)

1  Updated list of applicable ICD -10
codes to reflect annual code
edits:

o Added G57.03

Immune Globulin Oct. 1, 2016 1 Removed list of applicabl e ICD -9 Refer to the policy for complete details o n the coverage guidelines for
(IVIG and SCIG) codes (discontinued Oct. 1, Immune Globulin (IVIG and SCIG)
2015)

1 Updated list of applicable ICD  -10
codes to reflect annual code
edits:

o Added E10.3211, E10.3212,
E10.3213, E10.3219,
E10.3291, E10.3292,
E10.3293, E10.3299,
E10.3311, E10.3312,
E10.3313, E10.3319,
E10.3391, E10.3392 ,
E10.3393, E10.3399,
E10.3411, E10.3412,
E10.3413, E10.3419,
E10.3491, E10.3492,
E10.3493, E10.3499,
E10.3511, E10.3512,
E10.3513, E10.3519,
E10.3521, E10.3522,
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Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Immune Globulin Oct. 1, 2016 E10.3523, E10.3529,

(IVIG and SCIG) E10.3531, E10.3532,
E10.3533, E10.3539,
E10.3541, E10.3542,
E10.3543, E10. 3549,
E10.3551, E10.3552,
E10.3553, E10.3559,
E10.3591, E10.3592,
E10.3593, E10.3599, ,
E10.37X1, E10.37X2,
E10.37X3 and E10.37X9

o Removed E10.321,

E10.329, E10.331, E10 .339,
E10.341, E10.349, E10.351

and E10.359
Ophthalmologic Oct. 1, 2016 T Removed list of applicable ICD -9  This policy provides information about the use of certain specialty pharmacy
Policy: Vascular codes (discontinued Oct. 1, medications administered by the intravitreal route for ophthalmologic
Endothelial Growth 2015) conditions.
Factor (VEGF) I Updated list of applicable ICD  -10
Inhibitors codes to reflect annual code This policy refers to the following drug products, all of which are vascular
edits: endothelial growth factor (VEGF) inhibitors:
0 Added E08.3211, E08.3212, Eyl eaE (aflibercept)
E08.3213, E08.3219, Avastin ® (bevacizumab)
E08.3291, E08.3292, Macugen ® (pegaptanib)
E08.3293, E08.3299, Lucentis ® (ranibizumab)
E08.3311, E08.3312,
E083313, E083319, Proven

E08.3391, E08.3392,
E08.33 93, E08.3399,
E08.3411, E08.3412,
E08.3413, E08.3419,
E08.3491, E08.3492,
E08.3493, E08.3499,
E08.3511, E08.3512,
E08.3513, E08.3519,
E08.3521, E08.3522,
E08.3523, E08.3529,
E08.3531, E08.3532,

A. Eylea is proven and medically necessary for the treatment of:
1. Neovascular age -related macular degeneration (AMD)
2. Diabetic macular edema (DME)
3. Macular edema secondary to branch retinal vein occlusion (BRVO) or
central retinal vein occlusion (CRVO)
4. Diabe tic retinopathy in patients with diabetic macular edema (DME)
B. Avastin is proven and medically necessary for the treatment of:
1. Neovascular age -related macular degeneration (AMD)
2. Diabetic macular edema
3. Macular edema secondary to branch reti nal vein occlusion (BRVO) or
central retinal vein occlusion (CRVO)
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' UnitedHealthcare

Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

E08.3533, E08.3539,
E08.3541, E08.3542,
Endothelial Growth E08.3543, E08.3549,
Factor (VEGF E08.3551, E08.3552,
Inhibitors E08.3553, E08.3559,
E08.3591, E08.3592,
E08.3593, E08.3599,
E08.37X1, E08.37X2,
E08.37X3, E08.37X9,
E09.3211, E09.3212,
E09.3213, E09.3219,
E09.3291, E09.3292,
E09.3293, E09.3299,
E09.3311, E09.3312,
E09.3313, E09.3319,
E09.3391, E09.3392
E09.3393, E09.3399,
E09.3411, E09.3412,
E09.3413, E09.3419,
E09.3491, E09.3492,
E09.3493, E09.3499,
E09.3511, E09.3512,
E09.3513, E09.3519,
E09.3521, E09.3522,
E09.3523, E09.3529,
E09.3531, E09.3532,
E09.3533, E09.3539,
E09.3541, E09.3542,
E09.3543, E09. 3549,
E09.3551, E09.3552,
E09.3553, E09.3559,
E09.3591, E09.3592,
E09.3593, E09.3599,
E09.37X1, E09.37X2,
E09.37X3, E09.37X9,
E10.3211, E10.3212,
E10.3213, E10.3219,
E10.3291, E10.3292,
E10.3293, E10.3299,

Ophthalmologic Oct. 1, 2016
Policy: Vascular
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4. Proliferative diabetic retinopathy

5. Neovascular glaucoma

6. Choroidal neovascularization secondary to pathologic myopia, angioid
streaks/pseudoxanthoma elasticum, or ocular histo plasmosis
syndrome (OHS)

C. Macugen is proven and medically necessary for the treatment of:

1. Neovascular age -related macular degeneration (AMD)

2. Diabetic macular edema

D. Lucentis is proven and medically necessary for the treatment of:

1. Neovasc ular age -related macular degeneration (AMD)

2. Diabetic macular edema (DME)

3. Macular edema secondary to branch retinal vein occlusion (BRVO) or
central retinal vein occlusion (CRVO)

4. Choroidal neovascularization secondary to pathologic myopia, an gioid
streaks/pseudoxanthoma elasticum, or ocular histoplasmosis
syndrome (OHS)

5. Diabetic retinopathy in patients with diabetic macular edema (DME)

Unproven
Aflibercept, bevacizumab, pegaptanib, and ranibizumab are unproven and
not medically necessary for the treatment of retinopathy of prematurity.

Because VEGEF is involved in a wide variety of physiologic processes, the
ocular and systemic safety of anti -VEGF agents is of prime concern in
neonates.

Additional Information

Bevacizumab is supplied in sterile vials containing a solution of 25 mg/mL.
Doses utilized in ophthalmic conditions generally range from 6.2 mcg to 2.5

mg. Therefore, bevacizumab in vials is often divided into single -dose,
prefilled syringes for intravitreal use by compounding pharm acies.
Compounding pharmacies must comply with United States Pharmacopeia

(USP) Chapter 797, which sets standards for the compounding,

transportation, and storage of compounded sterile products (CSP). The

Pharmacy Compounding Accreditation Board can verify that the pharmacy is
adhering to these standards.

The American Society of Retinal Specialists (ASRS) is committed to ensuring
that retina specialists have access to compounded drugs (such as Avastin)
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' UnitedHealthcare

Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Ophthalmologic Oct. 1, 2016 E10.3311, E10.3312,
Policy: Vascul ar E10.3313, E10.3319,
Endothelial Growth E10.3391, E10.3392,
Factor (VEGF E10.3393, E10.3399,
Inhibitors E10.3411, E10.3412,

E10.3413, E10.3419,
E10.3491, E10.3492,
E10.3493, E10.3499,
E10.3511, E10.3512,
E10.3513, E10.3519,
E10.3521, E10.3522,
E10.3523, E10.3529,
E10.3531, E10.3532,
E10.3533, E10.3539,
E10.3541, E10.3542,
E10.35 43, E10.3549,
E10.3551, E10.3552,
E10.3553, E10.3559,
E10.3591, E10.3592,
E10.3593, E10.3599,
E10.37X1, E10.37X2,
E10.37X3, E10.37X9,
E11.3211, E11.3212,
E11.3213, E11.3219,
E11.3291, E11.3292,
E11.3293, E11.3299,
E11.3311, E11.3312,
E11.3313, E11.3319,
E11.3391, E11.3392,
E11.3393, E11.3399,
E11.3411, E11.3412,
E11.3413, E11.3419,
E11.3491, E11.3492,
E11.3493, E11.3499,
E11.3511, E11.3512,
E11.3513, E11.3519,
E11.3521, E11.3522,
E11.3523, E11.3529,
E11.3531, E11.3532,
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that are prepared with high - quality material following good quality controls
and sound engineering design by appropriately trained personnel. Please

refer to their information page at https://www.asrs.org/advocacy -
practice/ access-to -safe -compounded -agents for resources pertaining to
access of safe compounded agents.

Please refer to the  US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) section of this
policy for information related to contamination of compounded bevacizumab.

In an effo rt to guard against contamination during the compounding process,

the United States Veterans Health Administration (USVHA) requires that only
USVHA pharmacies may dispense bevacizumab for intravitreal administration

to Veterans Administration beneficiaries . The medication must be dispensed
directly to the VA ophthalmologist, who will then be responsible for preparing

and administering the bevacizumab dose for each patient. In addition to

strict labeling and storage requirements, the ophthalmologist is requi red to
prepare only one dose of medication from each vial; if both eyes are to be

treated, a separate vial and syringe must be utilized.
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' UnitedHealthcare

Drug and Biologics Policy Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Ophthalmologic Oct. 1, 2016 E11.3533, E11.3539,
Policy: Vascular E11.3541, E11.3542 ,
Endothelial Growth E11.3543, E11.3549,
Factor (VEGF E11.3551, E11.3552,
Inhibitors E11.3553, E11.3559,

E11.3591, E11.3592,
E11.3593, E11.3599,
E11.37X1, E11.37X2,
E11.37X3, E11.37X9,
E13.3211, E13.3212,
E13.3213, E13.3219,
E13.3291, E13.3292,
E13.3293, E13.3299,
E13.3311, E13.3312,
E13.3313, E13. 3319,
E13.3391, E13.3392,
E13.3393, E13.3399,
E13.3411, E13.3412,
E13.3413, E13.3419,
E13.3491, E13.3492,
E13.3493, E13.3499,
E13.3511, E13.3512,
E13.3513, E13.3519,
E13.3521, E13.3522,
E13.3523, E13.3529,
E13.3531, E13.3532,
E13.3533, E13.3539,
E13.3541, E13.3542,
E13.3543, E13.3549,
E13.3551, E13.3552,
E13.3553, E13.3559,
E13.3591, E13.3592,
E13.3593, E13.3599,
E13.37X1, E13.37X2,
E13.37X3, E13.37X9,
H34.8110, H34.8111,
H34.8112, H34.8120,
H34.8121, H34.8122,
H34.8130, H34.8131,
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Ophthalmologic Oct. 1, 2016

Policy: Vascular
Endothelial Growth

Factor (VEGF
In hibitors

Synagis ® Oct. 1, 2016

(Palivizumab)
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1

H34.8132, H34.8190,
H34.81 91, H34.8192,
H34.8310, H34.8311,
H34.8312, H34.8320,
H34.8321, H34.8322,
H34.8330, H34.8331,
H34.8332, H34.8390,
H34.8391, H34.8392,
H35.3210, H35.3211,
H35.3212, H35.3213,
H35.3220, H35.3221,
H35.3222, H35.3223,
H35.3230, H35.3231,
H35.3232, H35.323 3,
H35.3290, H35.3291,
H35.3292 and H35.3293

o Removed E08.321, E08.331,
E08.341, E08.351, E08.351,
E08.359, E09.321, E09.331,
E09.341, E09.351, E09.359,
E10.321, E10.331, E10.341,
E10.351, E10.359, E11.321,
E11.331, E11.341, E11.351,
E11.359, E13.321, E13.331,
E13.341, E13.351, E13.359,
H34.811, H34.812, H34.813,
H34.819, H34. 831, H34.832,
H34.833, H34.839 and
H35.32

Removed list of applicable ICD -9

codes (discontinued Oct. 1,

2015)

codes to reflect annual code

edits:

0 Added Q25.21, Q25.29,
Q25.40, Q25.41, Q25.42,

Q25.43, Q25.44, Q25.45, 2.

October 2016

Synagis (palivizumab) is
serious respiratory syncytial virus disease (RSV) in high risk infants and
young children when
Updated list of applicable ICD  -10 1.

proven and medically necessary to prevent

all of the following are met:

Administere d during RSV season as defined by Centers for Disease and
Prevention (CDC) surveillance reports
(http://www.cdc.gov/surveillance/nrevss/rsv/index.html ) or state or local
health departmen ts to confirm the start of the respiratory syncytial virus
(RSV) ns@&NMDsonoOoO

Monthly doses of Synagis does not exceed 15 mg/kg per dose

AND
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Synagis ® Oct. 1, 2016 Q25.46, Q25 .47,0Q25.4 8, 3. Monthly dose of Synagis does not exceed 5 doses per single RSV
(Palivizumab) Q25.49 and Z229.11 fifseasono
0 Removed Q25.2, Q25.4 and a. Infants in a neonatal intensive care unit who qualify for prophylaxis
Z23 may receive the first dose 48 to 72 hours before discharge to home

or promptly after discharge. If the first dose is administered in the

hospital, this dose will be considered the first dose of the maximum 5

dose series for the  season. And any subsequent doses received in the

hospital setting, are also considered as part of the maximum 5 dose

series. For infants born during the
monthly doses may be needed AND
4. One of the following clinical situations:
a. Prematurity

A I nfants born before 29 weeks, 0 da

mont hs of age at the start of RSV
b. Chronic Lung Disease (CLD)

(1) Age 0to < 12 months: Prophylaxis may be considered during
the RSV fiseasonodo duri ng t heermfinfants t
who develop chronic lung disease (CLD) of prematurity defined
as gestational age <32 weeks, 0 days and a requirement for
>21% oxygen for at least the first 28 days after birth.

2 Age O 12 to < 28ynamisisgroven foruseinpre -
termin f ants born at < 32 weeks, 0 da
to < 24 months of age who required at least 28 days of oxygen
after birth and who continue to require supplemental oxygen,
diuretics, or chronic systemic corticosteroid therapy within 6
monthsofthe st art of the second RSV fse

c. Congenital Heart Disease (CHD)

(1) Age 0 to < 12 months: Infants and children with
hemodynamically significant CHD who are born within 12 months
of onset of RSV fiseasono and wh o

immunoprophy laxis include:

(@) Infants and children with acyanotic heart disease that are
receiving medication to control congestive heart failure and
will require cardiac surgical procedures.

(b) Infants and children with moderate to severe pulmonary
hypertension

(c) Documentat ion that decisions regarding Synagis prophylaxis
for infants with cyanotic heart defects in the first year of life
were made in consultation with a pediatric cardiologist.
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Synagis ® Oct. 1, 2016 (2) Age < 24 months: A postoperative dose for children who still
(Palivizumab) require prophylaxis an  d who have undergone surgical procedures

should be administered Synagis prophylaxis after cardiac bypass
or at the conclusion of extracorporeal membrane oxygenation.
(a) Children who undergo cardiac transplantation during the RSV
fseasono may be cSgnagisiprdphylagidd f or
d. Congenital abnormalities of the airway or neuromuscular

disease

(1) Age 0to < 12 months: Infants and children with
neuromuscular disease or congenital anomaly that impairs the
ability to clear secretions from the lower airway because of
ineffective cough may be considered for prophylaxis during the
first year of life.

e. Immunocompromised children < 24 months of age

(1) Synagis may be administered when used for prophylaxis in
children who are receiving cancer chemotherapy or are severely
immuno compromised although the efficacy of prophylaxis in this
population is unknown (e.qg., children who are receiving
chemotherapy or undergo hematopoietic stem cell
transplantation or solid organ transplantation).

f.  Cystic fibrosis (CF) with other qualifying in dications

(1) Age 0to < 12 months: Infants and children with cystic fibrosis
with clinical evidence of CLD and/or nutritional compromise in
the first year of life may be considered for prophylaxis.

(a) Failure to thrive defined as weight for length less than the
10th percentile on a pediatric growth chart.

(2) Age 1Qto< 24 months: Continued use of Synagis
prophylaxis in the second year may be considered for infants and
children with manifestations of severe lung disease including:

(a) Previous hospitalization for pul monary exacerbation in the
first year of life.

(b) Abnormalities on chest radiography or chest computed
tomography that persists when stable.

(c) Weight for length less than the 10th percentile on a pediatric
growth chart.

Synagis is unproven for the following  situations:
1. Infants with chronic lung disease (CLD) who do not continue to require
medical support in the second year of life.
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Synagis ® Oct. 1, 2016 Infants and children with hemodynamically insignificant heart disease
(Palivizumab) (e.g., secundum atrial septal defect, small ventricular septal defect,
pulmonic stenosis, uncomplicated aortic stenosis, mild coarctation of the

aorta, and patent ductus arteriosus).
3. Infants with cardiac lesions adequately corrected by surgery, unless they

continue to require medication for congestive heart failur e.

4. Infants with cardiomyopathy sufficiently mild that they do not require
pharmacotherapy.

5. Children in the second year of life unless otherwise indicated as proven
above.

6. Routine use of prophylaxis in children with Down syndrome [unless
qualifying heart di  sease, CLD, airway clearance issues (the in the ability
to clear secretions from the upper airway because of ineffective cough,
or prematurity (<29 weeks, 0 dayods ges
7. Routine use of prophylaxis in children with cystic fibrosis (unless
indications noted in proven indications above are present).
8. Administration of monthly Synagis prophylaxis after an infant or child has
experienced a breakthrough RSV hospitalization during the current
season if child had met criteria for palivizumab.
9. Prophy laxis for primary asthma prevention or to reduce subsequent
episodes of wheezing in infants and children.
10. Synagis prophylaxis for prevention of nosocomial disease.
11. When Synagis prophylaxis is administered in any of the following
scenarios:
a. OutsideoftheR SV fAiseasono
b. In doses greater than needed to provide protection in the RSV
iseasono
c. |ln excess of 5 doses per single RSV
d. To persons other than those at defined high risk, as specified above
12. Treatment of symptomatic RSV disease.

Additional Informat ion

In most of North America, peak RSV activity typically occurs between

November and March, usually beginning in November or December, peaking

in January or February, and ending by the end of March or sometime in April.
Communities in the southern United States, particularly some communities in

the state of Florida, tend to experience the earliest onset of RSV. Data from

the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) have identified
variations in the onset and of f s etoffofidat h
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Synagis © Oct. 1, 2016 that could affect the timing of Synagis administration.
(Palivizumab) i Despite varied onset s, the RSV fiseason

months) in the different regions of Florida.

1 Onthe basis of the epidemiology of RSV in Alaska, particularly in remote
re gions where the burden of RSV disease is significantly greater than the
general US population, the selection of Alaska Native infants eligible for
prophylaxis may differ from the remainder of the United States.
Clinicians may wish to use RSV surveillance d ata generated by the state
of Alaska to assist in determining onset and end of the RSV season for
qualifying infants.

1 Limited information is available concerning the burden of RSV disease
among American Indian populations. However, special consideration ma y
be prudent for Navajo and White Mountain Apache infants in the first
year of life.

For analysis of National Respiratory and Enteric Virus Surveillance System

(NREVSS) reports in the CDC Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, season

onset is defined ast he first of 2 consecutive weeks during which the mean
percentage of specimens testing positive
iseasono offset is defined as the | ast o
mean percentage of positi v Esesfpmamensdaons i s
determine the start of the RSV fiseasonao
specimens tested be statistically significant.

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Gonadotrop in Jan. 1, 2017 Reformatted and reorganized Please refer to the Oncology Medication Clinical Coverage Policy for updated
Releasing Hormone policy; transferred content to information based on the National Comprehensive Cance r Network (NCCN)
Analogs new template Drugs & Biologics Compendium  ©® (NCCN Compendium ©) for oncology
Changed policy title; previously indications.
titted Lupron Depot/Lupron
Depot -Ped (Leuprolide Acetate) This policy refers to the following gonadotropin releasing hormone analog
1 Updated list of related policies: (GnRH analog) drug products:

o Removed reference link to
Coverage Determination
Guideline titled  Gender
Dysphoria (Gender Identity
Disorder) Treatment

Firmagon (degarelix)

Lupron Depot (leuprolide acetate)
Lupron Depot -Ped (leuprolide acetate)
Supprelin LA (histrelin acetate)

Trelstar (triptorelin pamoate)

=A =4 -8 -8 -9
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Jan. 1, 2017 0 Added reference link to:

A Medical Policy titled
Gender Dysphoria
Treatment

A Optum Coverage
Determination Guideline
titl ed Gender Dysphoria

Updated benefit considerations:
0 Added language to indicate

treatment for gender

dysphoria is sometimes
referred to as gender

identity disorder treatment,

sex transformation surgery,

sex change, sex reversal,
gender change, transsexual
surgery, transgender
surgery, and sex or gender
reassignment; these terms
are used interchangeably
throughout this document,
and, for purposes of this
document, are intended to
have the same meaning

o Removed language
indicating:

A The eligibility
qualification s for
continuous hormone
therapy and surgical
treatment of gender
dysphoria are in addition
to the planos
eligibility requirements
as shown in the enrollee
specific benefit
document

A Plans may cover, or
exclude, surgical or non -

Gonadotropin
Releasing Hormone

Analogs

October 2016
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1
il

Vantas (histrelin acetate)
Zoladex (goserelin acetate)

For the coverage criteria below, in absence of specified drug products, the

term

i Gn RH a n &dused im this policy where the coverage criteria

apply to all products listed above.

Covered Indications

1.

Central precocious puberty (Lupron Depot
Lupron Depot -Ped, and Supprelin LA are
Central precociou s puberty.

Additional information to support medical necessity review where
applicable:

Lupron Depot -Ped and Supprelin LA are
treatment of central precocious puberty when

-Ped, Supprelin LA)
proven for the treatment of

medically necessary for the
all of the following criteria

are met:

a. Diagnosis of central precocious puberty (idiopathic or neurogenic)
AND

b. Onset of secondary sexual characteristics in one of the following:
(1) Females O 8 years of age
(2 Males O 9 yeANDs of age

c. Confirmation of diagnosis as defined by one of the following:
(1) Pubertal basal level of luteinizing hormone (based on laboratory
reference ranges)
(2) A pubertal luteinizing hormone respons
test
(3) Bone age advanced one year beyond the chronological age

e to a GnRH stimulation

Lupron Depot -Ped and Supprelin LA  treatment should be discontinued at
the appropriate age of onset of puberty at the discretion of the physician.
Give considerationt o discontinuing treatment before 11 years of age in
girls and 12 years of age in boys.

Endometriosis (Lupron Depot, Zoladex)
Lupron Depot and Zoladex are proven
Endometriosis

for the treatment of

Additional information to support medical necessity revi ew where

applicable:
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Jan. 1, 2017 surgical treatmentfo
gender dysphoria; when
deciding coverage, the
enrollee specific benefit
document must be
referenced

1 Revised coverage rationale:

o Expanded list of applicable
gonadotropin releasing
hormone analog (GnRH
analog) drug products to
include:

Firmagon (degarelix)

Supprelin LA (histrelin

acetate)

Trelstar (triptorelin

pamoate)

Vantas (histrelin acetate)

Zoladex (goserelin

acetate)

0 Added language to indicate:

A Inthe absence of a
specified drug product,
the term AGNREF
will be used where the
coverage criteria  apply
to all drug products
listed

A  This drug policy does not
constitute medical advice
and UnitedHealthcare
does not make decisions
about the kind of care a
member should or
should not receive;
health care professionals
are solely responsible for
the care they deliver

o0 Replaced references to

Gonadotropin
Releasing Hormone

Analogs

> > >

> >
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55 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

b. For retreatment

Lupron Depot and Zoladex are medically necessary for the treatment
of endometriosis when  all of the following criteria are met:
a. For initial therapy , all of the following
(1) Diagnosis of endometriosis AND
(2) One ofthe fol lowing:
(a) Contraindication, intolerance, or failure of initial treatment
with both of the following:
i. Oral contraceptives
ii. Non -steroidal a nti -inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) OR
(b) Patient has had surgical ablation to prevent recurrence AND
(3) Initi al treatment course is limited to a maximum of 6 months.
, all of the following  (Lupron Depot only ):
(1) Diagnosis of endometriosis AND
(2) Recurrence of symptoms following an initial course of therapy

AND
(3) Concurrently to be used with add -back therapy (e.g., progestin,
estrogen, or bone sparing agents) AND

(4) Duration of both the initial and recurrent course of therapies is
no longer than 12 months total.

Zoladex is not rec ommended for the retreatment of
endometriosis, per FDA | abelling.

The prescribing information for Lupron Depot and Zoladex state that the
duration of initial treatment for endometriosis should be limited to 6
months.

For Lupron Depot, for recurrence of symptoms, the prescriber should
consider the impactto bo  ne mineral density prior to retreatment.
Leuprolide must be used in combination with add back therapy (e.qg.,
norethindrone acetate) for 6 months; greater than one retreatment
period is not recommended. Lupron Depot monotherapy is not
recommended for retre  atment.

For Zoladex, there is no clinical data on the effect of treatment of benign
gynecological conditions with Zoladex for periods in excess of 6 months.
Retreatment with Zoladex cannot be recommended for the management
of endometriosis.

Endometria | thinning/dysfunctional uterine bleeding (Zoladex)
Zoladex is proven for endometrial thinning prior to endometrial ablation
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Gonadotropin Jan. 1, 2017 ALupron Depot o
Releasing Hormone anal ogso
Analogs 0 Revised coverage guidelines
for treatment of  central
precocious puberty
A Expanded list of
proven/medically
necessary drug products
to include Supprelin LA

A Updated medical
necessity crit eria;
expanded criterion
detailing options for
confirmation of diagnosis
to include pubertal basal
level of luteinizing
hormone (based on
laboratory reference
ranges)

o0 Revised coverage guidelines
for treatment of
endometriosis
A Expanded list of

proven/medic ally

necessary drug products
to include Zoladex

A Added language to
indicate:

- Initial treatment
course is limited to a
maximum of 6
months

- Zoladex is not
recommended for
the retreatment of
endometriosis, per
FDA labelling and
lack of clinical data
on the eff ect of
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for dysfunctional uterine bleeding.
Additional information to support medical necessity review where

applicable:

Zoladex is medical ly necessary  for endometrial thinning when all of
the following criteria are met:

a. For use prior to endometrial ablation AND

b. Other causes of symptoms or bleeding are ruled out AND

c. Patientis to receive Zoladex 3.6mg implant AND

d. Course of therap Yy is a maximum of two depots

Fertility preservation
GnRH analogs are proven and medically necessary for the treatment
of Fertility Preservation when all of the following criteria are met:
a. Both of the following:
(1) Foruseinpre -menopausal women AND
(2) Patient is receiving a cytotoxic agent that is associated with
causing primary ovarian insufficiency (premature ovarian failure)
[e.g., Cytoxan (cyclophosphamide), procarbazine, vinblastine,
cisplatin]

GnRH therapy should be discontinued upon the ¢
treatment.

ompletion of cytotoxic

Uterine leiomyomata (fibroids) (Lupron Depot)
Lupron Depotis proven for the treatment of uterine leiomyomata
(fibroids)
Additional information to support medical necessity review where
applicable:
Lupron Depotis medi cally necessary for the treatment of uterine
leiomyomata when one of the following criteria is met:
a. All of the following:
(1) For the treatment of uterine leiomyomata related anemia AND
(2) Patient did not respond to iron therapy of one month duration
AND
(3) For use prior to surgery OR
b. For use prior to surgery to reduce the size of fibroids to facilitate a
surgical procedure (e.g., myomectomy, hysterectomy)

The recommended duration of therapy for the treatment of uterine
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

leiomyomatais O 3 mont hs.

Gender dysphoria in adolescents

GnRH analogs may be covered for the treatment of Gender Dysphoria
when all of the following criteria are met:

Submission of medical records (e.g., chart notes, laboratory values)
documenting all the following

Gonadotropin Jan. 1, 2017 treatment of benign

Releasing Hormone gynecological

Analogs conditions for
periods in excess of
6 months

A Added retreatment
criteria for Lupron Depot

A Replaced reference to
Ainorethindrone
with fAadd back
(e.g., norethindrone
acetate)o

o0 Revised coverage guideline s
for treatment of  uterine
leiomyomata (fibroids) ;
updated medical necessity
criteria to clarify Lupron

Depot is medically necessary

for the treatment of  uterine

leiomyomata related  anemia

0 Added coverage
guidelines/criteria for:

A Endometrial
thinning/dysfun ctiona
| uterine bleeding
(Zoladex)

A Gender dysphoria in
adolescents

o Removed language
indicating Lupron Depot is
unproven and not medically
necessary for puberty
suppression in patients with
gender identity disorder
Updated list of applicable HCPCS
codes; a dded J3315, J9155,
J9202, J9225, and J9226
T Removed list of applicable ICD -9
codes (discontinued Oct. 1,
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6.

a.

1.

Diagnosis of gender dysphoria, according to the current DSM
criteria, by a mental health professional with expertise in child
and adolescent psychiatry; AND

One of the following:

(a) Medication is prescribed by a pediatric endocrinologist; or
(b) Medication is prescribed by a physician in consultation with a
pediatric endocrinologist; AND

Patient has experienced puberty development to at least Tanner
stage 2; AND

One of the following laboratory tests, based upon the laboratory
reference range , confirming:

(a) Pubertal levels of estradiol in females; or

(b) Pubertal levels of testosterone in males; AND

A Letter from the prescriber and/or formal documentation stating all
of the following:

1.

Patient has experienced pubertal changes that have re sulted in

an increase of their gender dysphoria that has significantly

impaired psychological or social functioning; AND

Coexisting psychiatric and medical comorbidities or social

problems that may interfere with the diagnostic procedures or

treatment h ave been addressed or removed; AND

Both of the following:

(a) Current enroliment, attendance, and active participation in
psychological and social support treatment program; and

(b) Patient will continue enroliment, attendance and active
participation in psychological and social support throughout
the course of treatment; AND

Patient demonstrates knowledge and understanding of the

expected outcomes of treatment and related transgender

therapies.

Note : Clinical evidence supporting the use of GnRH ana logs for the
treatment of gender dysphoria is limited and lacks long -term safety
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Gonadotropin Jan. 1, 2017 2015)
Releasing Hormone 1 Updated list of applicable ICD  -10
Analogs diagnosis codes:
0 Added F64.1, F64.2, F64.8,
F64.9, and N93.8
o Removed E23.0, Z51.11,
and Z92.21
 Updated supportin g information
to reflect the most current
background information, clinical
evidence, FDA and CMS
information, and references
Infliximab Nov. 1, 2016 T Reformatted and reorganized
(Remicade ® and policy; transferred content to
Infle ctra £) new template

1 Changed policy title; previously
tiled Remicade ® (Infliximab)
1 Revised coverage rationale:
0 Added language to indicate:

A Policy guidelines/criteria
apply tot he following
infliximab products:

- Remicade ®
(infliximab)
- Inflectra E
(infliximab -dyyb)
The term fdinfl
be used to refer to all
infliximab products
[Remicade © (infliximab)
and I nflectrat
(infliximab  -dyyb)]
o Replaced references to:

A fARemicadeodo wit
i nflixi mabo
A AAdult or pedi
Crohnds diwietals
fiCr ohndos di sea

October 2016
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data. Statistically robust randomized controlled trials are needed to
address the issue of whether the benefits outweigh the clinical risk in
its use.

Disclaimer : This Drug Policy does not constitute medical advice.
UnitedHealthcare does not make decisions about the kind of care a member
should or should not receive. Health care professionals are solely responsible
for the care they deliver.

This policy refers to the following infliximab products:
Remicade © (infliximab)

Inflectra E (infliximab -dyyb)
Al nfliximabo will be used to refer to al
Infliximab is proven and medically nece  ssary for the treatment of:
1. Ankylosing spondylitis when the following criterion is met:
a. Diagnosis of ankylosing spondylitis (AS)
2. Crohno6s dweethesfalowing criterion is met:
a. One of the following:
(1) Diagnosis of fistuli@gCmnghCosAivige a
I ndex (CDAI) O 22@R and O 400)
(2) Both of the following:
(a) Di agnosis of moderately to se
AND

(b) History of failure, contraindication, or intolerance to at least
one conventional therapy (e.g., corticosteroids, 6-
mercaptopurine, azathioprine, methotrexate, etc.)
3. Noninfectious uveitis when both of the following criteria are met:
a. Diagnosis of refractory noninfectious uveitis that is causing or
threatening vision loss (e.g., noninfectious uveitis associated with
Beh- et 6s or ReiteANMDs syndr omes)
History of failure, contraindication, or intolerance to all of the
following:
(1) Topical corticosteroids
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Infliximab Nov. 1, 2016 A AAdult or pedi (2) Systemic corticosteroids
(Remlcadg and ul cerative col (3) Immunosuppressive drugs (e.g., azathioprine, cyclosporine, or
Inflectra ©) fiul cerative co methotrexate)
Updated list of applicable HCPCS 4. Plaque psori asis when both of the following criteria are met:
codes; added Q5102 a. Diagnosis of chronic severe plaque psoriasis (i.e., extensive and/or
Updated supporting information disabling) AND
to reflect the most current FDA b. Patientis a candidate for systemic therapy
inf ormation, CMS information, 5. Psoriatic arthritis when the following criterion is met:
and references a. Diagnosis of ps oriatic arthritis (PsA)
6. Rheumatoid arthritis when both of the following criteria are met:
a. Diagnosis of moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis (RA)
AND

b. One of the following:
(1) Patient is receiving concurrent therapy with methotrexate
(2) History of contraindication or intolerance to methotrexate

7. Sarcoidosis when all of the following criteria are met:

a. Diagnosis of sarcoidosis AND

b. History of failure, contraindication, or intolerance to corticosteroids
(e.g., prednisone, methylprednisolone) AN D

c. History of failure, contraindication, or intolerance to one
immunosuppressant  (e.g., methotrexate, cyclophosphamide,
azathioprine)

8. Ulcerative colitis when both of the following criteria are met:
a. Diagnosis of moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis (UC)
AND
b. History of failure, contraindication, or intolerance to at least one
conventional therapy (e.g., 6 -mercaptopurine, aminosalicylate,

azathioprine, corticosteroids)

There may be other conditions that qualify as serious, rare diseases for
which the use of infliximab may be appropriate. Please refer to the Benefit
Considerations section of this policy for additional information.

Infliximab is unproven and not medically necessary for the treatment of:
Stillds di sease

Sjogrenés syndr ome

Graft-vs-host disease

Myelodysplastic syndromes

Undifferentiated spondyloarthropathy

agppwNE
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Infliximab Nov. 1, 2016 Rei terdés syndr ome
(Remlcadg and 7. Hidradenitis suppurative
Inflectra ©) 8. Wegener6s granul omatosi s

9. Juvenile idiopathic arthritis (juvenile rheumatoid arthritis)

Infliximab is unproven for the treatment of the above conditions because
statistically robust randomized controlled trials are needed to address the

issue of whether infliximab has sufficient superiority in clinical efficacy

compared to other available treatments to justify the inherent clinical ri skin
the use of a monoclonal antibody anti -tumor necrosis factor agent.
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Policy Title Effective Date Coverage Rationale

Infertility Services Dec. 1, 2016 Indications for Coverage
Therapeutic (medical or surgical) procedures to correct a physical condition, which is the underlying cause of the
infertility, are a covered health service (e.g. , for the treatment of a pelvic mass or pelvic pain, thyroid disease,

pituitary lesions, etc.).

Infertility services include the following :

T  Ovulation induction (or controlled ovarian stimulation);

1 Insemination procedures: Atrtificial Insemination (Al) and Intra Uterine Insemination (1UI);
1 Assisted Reproductive Technologies (ART)

In addition, the infertility treatments above must be provided under the direction of a physician and the member

must meet all of the following:

Have failed to achieve a Pregnancy after a year of regular, unprotected intercourse if the woman is under age
35, or after six mont  hs, if the woman is over age 35

 Be under age 44, if female

1 Have infertility that is not related to voluntary sterilization or failed reve rsal of voluntary sterilizati on

A member with an infertility benefit that is using a surrogate/gestational carrier because of a known medical cause
of infertility (this does not include a member who has had a voluntary sterilization or a failed reversal of a

sterilization procedure) will have coverage for the following services.
coverage.
1 Femal e memberdéds ovary stimulation and retrieval of eggs ar
uteru s)
Please note: The implantation of egg s or oocytes or donor sperm into a host uterus is not covered even if the

member has the infertility benefit
T Male member retrieval of sperm

When applying the infertility benefit consider the following :
1 Female Infertility - Infertility caused by a problem that results in the inability to produce an egg, if an embryo is

unable to travel to the womb, or there is a process that prevents u se of the womb for reproduction
T Male Infertility - Infertility caused by problems due to inability to ejaculate or insuffici ent number or motility of
sperm

Please check the member specific benefit plan document for inclusion or exclusion.
Some states mandate benefit coverage for infertility services. Please check state mandates.

Benefit Limitations and Exclusions
1. Assisted R eproductive Technologies, ovulation induction and insemination procedures are excluded from
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Infertility Services Dec. 1, 2016

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.
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coverage unless the member has a benefit for infertility and the criteria listed in the Indications for Coverage
has b een met.
When the plan has a benefit for infertility services, in -vitro fertilization when it is not used as an Assisted

Reproductive Technology for the treatment of infertility is not a covered health service. This would include but is
not limited to ele  ctive fertility preservation, embryo accumulation/banking.

When a plan does not have a benefit for infertility services, in -vitro fertilization regardless of the reason for the
treatment is excluded.

Surrogate parenting including fees incurred for the us e of a surrogate/gestational carrier (i.e. host uterus).

Donor eggs - All aspects of a donor egg cycle including stimulation, retrieval, fertilization, embryo culture and
embryo transfer (fresh or frozen) are excluded from coverage unless otherwise specifi ed in the plan language.

Donor sperm - The cost of procurement and storage of donor sperm is excluded. However, the thawing and
insemination are covered if the member has an infertility benefit that allows for artificial donor insemination.

Additional Info rmation:  As a standard, coverage is provided for maternity services (prenatal, delivery and

postnatal pregnancy). If a female member is pregnant and functioning as a surrogate, coverage would be

provided for the maternity related care. Coverage is not pr ovided for maternity services for a surrogate that is
not a member. Please check the member  specific benefit plan document

Tests or procedures for infertility that are unproven. Refer to the Medical Policy titled  Infertility Diagnosis and
Treatmen t.

Advanced Reproductive Technology Services (IVF, GIFT, ZIFT, PROS, and TET) requested for reasons other than
infertility, must be reviewed in accordance with the member specific benefit plan document (case by case

determination).

Infertility treatment w hen the cause of the infertility was a procedure that produces sterilization, e.g. vasectomy
or tubal ligation. (Check the member specific benefit plan document ).

Expenses for donor sperm, ovum or oocytes (eggs) or embryos

Storage and retrieval of all rep roductive materials. Examples include eggs, sperm, testicular tissue and ovarian
tissue. For example, preservation of reproductive materials prior to cancer treatments and elective preservation

of reproductive materials are not covered. This includes all services related, including but not limited to drug

therapy, retrieval, cryopreservation and storage.

Cryopreservation except if specifically included in the member specific benefit plan document . Cryopreservation
and other forms of preservation of reprod uctive materials, e.g. sperm, oocytes (eggs), embryos or ovarian.

Self - injectable drugs for infertility. Refer to the exclusion for self -injectable drugs in the member specific benefit
plan document

Any Infertility services or supplies beyond the benefi t maximum (dollars or procedures).

October 2016
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Gender Dysphoria Oct. 1, 2016 Removed list of applicable ICD - Indications for Coverage

(Gender Identity codes (discontinued O  ct. 1, Non -Surgical Treatment of Gender Dysphoria

Sl 2015) . ) Plans may cover non -surgical treatment for gender dysphoria. If there is a

Treatment ' Updated list of applicable ICD 10 iterence between a member specific benefit plan document and the
°°‘?'es to reflectannual  code information below, the member specific benefit plan document should be
edits: used for making benefit determinations. For plans that cover non -surgical
0 Added F64.0 treatment of gender dysphoria , please note the following Covered Services

0 Revised descriptionfor F64.1  ,nq | imitations and Exclusions  sections below.

Covered Services (for Plans t hat Cover Non - Surgical Treatment of
Gender Dysphoria)

If a plan covers non  -surgical treatment for gender dysphoria, the following
non - surgical treatments are covered:
1 Psychotherapy for gender dysphoria and associated co -morbid psychiatric
diagnoses.
Note : If mental health services are not covered on the UHC plan (for
example when mental health services are carved out of the plan de sign) ,
the UnitedHealthcare plan will not cover psychotherapy for gender
dysphoria.
1 Continuous Hormone Replacement Therapy T Hormones of the desired
gender. Hormones injected by a medical provider (for example
hormones injected during an office visit) are covered by the medical
plan. Benefits for these injections vary depending on the plan design.
Oral and self -injected hormones from a pharmacy are not covered under
the medical plan. Refer to the Outpatient Prescription Drug Rider, or
SPD for self -fund ed plans, for specific prescription drug product coverage
and exclusion terms.
o Eligibility Qualifications for Continuous Hormone Replacement
Therapy 1 The covered person must meet all of the following
eligibility qualifications for hormone replacement:
A Persistent, well -documented gender dysphoria (see definition of
Gender Identity Disorder below); and
A Capacity to make a fully informed decision and to consent for
treatment; and
A Age of majority in a given country. Note: WPATH guidelines
address age of major ity in a given country. For the purposes of
this guideline, the age of majority is age 18. However, this
refers to chronological age not biological age. Where approval or
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Gender Dysphoria Oct. 1, 2016 denial of benefits is based solely on the age of the individual a
(Gender Identity case-by-case medi cal director review is necessary; and
Disorder) A If significant medical or mental health concerns are present, they
Treatment must be reasonably well  -controlled.

1 Laboratory testing to monitor the safety o f continuous hormone therapy.

Coverage Limitations and Exclusions

Certai n non -surgical treatments are not covered. Examples that apply to this

exclusion include, but are not limited to:

M Treatment received outside of the United States.

1 Non-surgical treatments that are not listed in the Covered Services
section a bove.

1 Reproduct ion services including, but not limited to: sperm preservation in

advance of hormone treatment or gender dysphoria surgery,

cryopreservation of fertilized embyros, oocyte preservation, surrogate
parenting, donor eggs, donor sperm and host uterus. (See the

Reproduction exclusion in the member specific benefit plan document.)

Drugs* for hair loss or growth.

Drugs* for sexual performance for patients that have undergone genital

reconstruction.

Drugs* for cosmetic purposes.

Hormone therapy except as described i nthe Covered Services section

above.

1  Pubertal suppression therapy is considered unsafe in managing children
and adolescents with gender identity dysphoria and is, therefore, not
covered. See the policy titled Lupron Depot / Lupron Depot  -Ped
(Leuprolide acetate) for Non _ -Oncology Use .

1 Voice therapy.

1 Services that exceed the maximum dollar limit on the plan.

1 Transportation , meals, lodging or similar expenses.

= =

= =

* The drugs exclusions listed above apply to drugs administered by a

provider in a medical setting (including, but no t limited to: office, outpatient,
or inpatient facility). For drugs obtained at a pharmacy, check with the

pharmacy plan administrator for information on covered and excluded drugs.

Note the following:
I Certain plans may have a different list of exclusion s. Check the member
specific benefit plan document before making a determination.
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Gender Dysphoria Oct. 1, 2016 1 Additional exclusions are listed in the su rgical treatment section below.
(Gender Identity

Disorder) Surgical Treatment for Gender Dysphoria

Treatment Most plans exclude coverage for surgical treatment for gen der dysphoria.

However, certain self  -funded plans may include a benefit that covers surgical
treatment for gender dysphoria. Please refer to the member specific benefit

plan document to verify coverage. If there is a difference between an

member specifi ¢ benefit plan document and the information below, the
member specific benefit plan document should be used for making benefit
determinations. For plans that cover surgical treatment for gender dysphoria,
please note the following:

Covered Surgical Treatm ent for Gender Dysphoria

If a plan covers surgical treatment for gender dysphoria, the following are
covered when the  Eligibility Qualifications for Surgery below are met:
1  Genital Surgery (by various techniqu es which must be appropriate to
each patient), including: complete hysterectomy; orchiectomy;
penectomy; vaginoplasty; vaginectomy; clitoroplasty; labiaplasty;
salpingo -oophorectomy; metoidioplasty; scrotoplasty; urethroplasty;
placement of testicular pros  thesis; phalloplasty
1  Surgery to change specified secondary sex characteristics, specifically:
o Thyroid chondroplasty (removal or re
and
o Bilateral mastectomy; and
0 Augmentation mammoplasty (including breast prosthesis if
necessary ) if the Physician prescribing hormones and the surgeon
have documented that breast enlargement after undergoing hormone
treatment for 18 months is not sufficient for comfort in the social
role.
1 Related Services: In addition to the surgeon fees, the benef it applies to
the services related to the surgery, including but not limited to:
anesthesia, laboratory testing, pathology, radiologic procedures, hospital
and facility fees, and/or surgical center fees.

Eligibility Qualifications for Surgery

The followi ng criteria apply to genital surgery, and to surgery to change
specified secondary sex characteristics listed above. It is our expectation that
surgery be performed by a qualified provider at a facility with a history of
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Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Gender Dysphoria Oct. 1, 2016 treating individuals with gender id entity disorder.

(Gender Identity

Disorder) If a plan covers surgical treatment for gender dysphoria, the Covered Person
Treatment must meet all of the following eligibility qualifications prior to surgery:

1 Persistent, well -documented gender dysphoria (see definition of Gender
Identity Diso rder below); and

1 Capacity to make a fully informed decision and to consent for treatment;
and

1  Age of majority in a given country. Note: WPATH* guidelines address
age of majority in a given country. For the purposes of this guideline,
the age of majority  is age 18. However, this refers to chronological age,
not biological age. Where approval or denial of benefits is based solely

on the age of the individual a case -by -case medical director review is
necessary, and
1 If significant medical or mental health concerns are present, these must

be reasonably well -controlled; and

1  The covered person must complete 12 months of successful continuous
full time real life experience in the desired gender, and

1 The covered person may be required to complete continuous hor mone
therapy (for those without contraindications). In consultation with the
patientods physician, this shohytcdselmsis de
through the Notification process; and

1 The treatment plan must conform to identifiable external sources
incl uding the World Professional Association for Transgender Health
Association (WPATH) standards, and/or evidence -based professional
society guidance.

Clarifications for Breast/Chest Surgery

In addition to the Eligibility Qualifications for Surgery listed above, please
note the following:
1 A biologic female patient that is only requesting a bilateral mastectomy:

o Does not need to complete hormone therapy in order to qualify for
the mastectomy.

o Although notareq uirement for coverage, UnitedHealthcare
recommends that the patient complete at least 3 months of
psychotherapy bef ore having the mastectomy.

1 A biologic male patient that is only requesting a breast augmentation:

o If able to take female hormones, the patien t should take the female

hormones for at least 12 i 24 months* before being considered for
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Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Gender Dysphoria Oct. 1, 2016 bilateral breast augmentation since the patient may achieve
(Gender Identity adequate brea st development without surgery.

Disorder) o Although not a requirement for coverage, UnitedHealthcare
Treatment reco mmends that the patient complete at least 3 months of

psychotherapy before havin g the breast augmentation.

*12 months is listed by WPATH v7, whereas, 2 years is listed by, Endocrine
Treatment of Transsexual Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice
Guideline (2009)

Note the following:

1 Certain plans may have a different list of Covered Services for Treatment
of Gender Identity Disorder and may not cover all services listed above.
Check the member specific benefit plan document to determine.

1 Benefi ts are limited to one sex transformation reassignment per lifetime
which may include several staged procedures.

1 Check the member specific benefit plan document for any applicable
prior authorization or naotification requirements, or limits and maximum
dollar amounts to this coverage.

9  Sterilization surgery is not required in order to receive the cover ed
services under this benefit.

Excluded Services for Surgical Treatment of Gender Dysphoria

The following are  not covered , even if the plan includes coverage for surgical
treatment for gender dysphoria:

1 Treatment received outside of the United States.

1 Reversal of genital surgery or reversal of surgery to revise secondary sex

characteristics.

1 Voice modification surgery.

1 Facial feminization surgery, including bu t not limited to: facial bone
reduction, face #Alifto, facial hair re
reconstruction.

1 Suction -assisted lipoplasty of the waist.

1 Rhinoplasty (except if rhinoplasty criteria are met; see the CDG titled

Rhinoplasty and Other Nasal Surgerie S)
1 Blepharoplasty (except if blepharoplasty criteria are met; see the CDG

titted Blepharoplasty, Blepharoptosis, and Brow Ptosis Repair )
1 Abdominoplasty (except if abdominoplasty criteria are met; see the CDG
titted Panniculectomy & Body Contouring Procedures )
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Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Gender Dysphoria Oct. 1, 2016 Breast reduction (except if breast reduction criteria are met; see the
(Gender Identity CDG titled Breast Reduction Surgery )

Disorder) 1 For plans that do not cover surgical treatment of gender dysphoria,
Treatment surgical treatments for gender dysphoria are not covered even if

considered to be medically necessary by the prescribing physician or
other health practitioner.

1 Forplans that cover surgical treatment of gender dysphoria, coverage
does not apply to members that do not meet the criteria listed in the
Eligibility Qualifications for Surgery sectio n above.

Note the following:

9 Certain plans may have a different list of exclusions. Check the member
specific benefit plan document before making a determination.

1 Additional exclusions are listed in the Non-Surgical T reatment section

above.
Habilitati ve Oct. 1, 2016 T Reformatted and reorganized Indications for Coverage
Services for policy; transferr  ed content to Benefits for outpatient Habilitative Services include:
Essential Health new template f  Physical therapy
Groups I Updated list of applicable ICD ~ -10 ¢  Occupational therapy
codes to reflect annual code 1 Post-cochlear implant aural therapy
edits: 1  Cognitive rehabilitation therapy
0 Added F80.82, 1  Manipulative Treatment
H53.041,H53.042, H53.043, 1  Speech Therapy (see the  Coverage Determination Guideline titled Speech
H53.049, H90.A11, H90.A12, Language Pa thology Services )
H90.A21, H 90.A22, _ _ _
H90.A31, H90.A32, M04.8 Certain plans may not include coverage for all of the above therapies. Please
and M04.9 see the member specific benefit document for details.
o Removed Q66.2 Certain state mandates may require that additional services be included
within the defintion of Habilit ative Services. [For example, with respect to the
treatment of Autism and Autism Spectrum Disorder, Maryland includes
behavioral health treatment (including applied behavioral analysis), and
psychological care within the scope of habilitative service]. Pl ease see the
member specific benefit document and state mandate requirements for
details.
For plans that pro  vide Essential Health Benefits, benefits are provided for

Habilitative Services provided for Covered Persons with a disabling condition
when both of the following conditions are met:
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Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Habilitative Oct. 1, 2016 The treatment is ordered by a Physician and is administered by a

Services for licensed speech -language pathologist, licensed audiologist, licensed
Essential Health occupational therapist, licensed physical therapist, Physician, licensed
Groups nutritionis t, licensed social worker, licensed psychologist, or other

provider who acts within the scope of his or her license will be considered
on the same basis as a Physician

1 The services must be provided in a physician's office or on an outpatient
basis at a H ospital or Alternate Facility (such as health care facility that
provides outpatient rehabilitative services). Certain states may require
coverage of habilitative services in other locations. (For example, in
Maryland, benefits for habiliative may not be d enied on the sole basis
that the services are received in the
Please see the member specific benefit document and state mandate
requirements for details.

We may require that a treatment plan be provided, request medica | records,
clinical notes, or other necessary data to allow us to substantiate that initial
or continued medical treatment is needed. When the treating provider
anticipates that continued treatment is or will be required to permit the
Covered Person to ach ieve demonstrable progress, we may request a
treatment plan consisting of diagnosis, proposed treatment by type,
frequency, anticipated duration of treatment, the anticipated goals of
treatment, and how frequently the treatment plan will be updated.

Certai n state mandates may limit the frequency for requesting plan
treatment progress (for example Maryland is limited to no more than one
request per year.) Please see the member specific benefit document and
state mandate requirements for details.

Coverage of Durable Medical Equipment and prosthetic devices, when used
as a component of habilitative services, may require a separate review.
Check the member specific benefit document

Additional Information:

9 Habilitative services received while in an inpatie nt setting, e.g.,
inpatient hospital, inpatient rehabilitation facility or skilled nursing facility
are covered as part of that benefit. Depending on the inpatient setting,
benefits are the same as the applicable inpatient benefit category
(hospital inpati  ent, skilled nursing facility/inpatient rehabilitation facility
benefit.)

i Eligible physical therapy and occupational therapy received in the home
from a Home Health Agency is covered under the Home Health Care
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Habilitative Oct. 1, 2016 section of the plan. The Home Health Care ben efit only applies to

Services for services that are rendered by a Home Health Agency.

Essential Health 1  Eligible physical therapy and occupational therapy received in the home

Groups from an independent physical or occupational therapist (a physical or
occupational therapist that is not affili ated with a Home Health Agency)

is covered under the Habilitative services benefit.
1 Cardiac and pulmonary therapy are covered under the Rehabilitation
Services benefit. These are not Habilitative Services.

Coverage Limitations and Exclusions

1 Coverage is e xcluded for services that are solely educational or
vocational in nature or otherwise paid under state or federal law for
purely educational services. A service that does not help the Covered
Person to meet or maintain functional goals in a treatment plan within a
prescribed time frame is not a habilitative service.

1 Coverage is excluded when the patient does not meet criteria for
coverage as indicated in the Indications for Coverage section above and
the member specific benefit document.

1 Coverage is exclud ed if the service is considered by UnitedHealthcare to
be Unproven, Investigational or Experimental.

1 Coverage is excluded for C  ustodial care, respite care, day care,
therapeutic recreation, vocational training and residential treatment.

1 Inthe absence ofa  disabling condition, services to improve general

physical condition are excluded from coverage.

Coverage is excluded once the treatment plan goals are met.

Coverage is excluded for physiological modalities and procedures that

result in similar or redundan t therapeutic effects when performed on the

same body region during the same visit or office encounter. An example

includes, but is not limited to, the same day combined use of hot packs,

ultrasound and iontophoresis in the treatment of strain.

1 Coverageis excluded for programs that do not require the supervision of

Physician and/or a licensed therapy provider.

Coverage is excluded for work hardening.

Coverage is excluded for confinement, treatment, services or supplies

that are required: a) only by a court of law, or b) only for insurance,

travel, employment, and school or camp purposes. Please check the

member specific benefit document and state mandates.

1  Coverage is excluded for services beyond any visit limits specified in the
member specific benefit doc ~ ument. (Certain state mandates do not allow

= =

= =
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Habilitative Oct. 1, 2016 visit limits or limits on the number of hours of treatment. Please see the
Services for member specific benefit document and state mandate requirements for
Essential Health details.)

Groups 1 Coverage is excluded for gym and fitness club memberships a nd fees,

health club fees, exercise equipment or supplies.
1 Biofeedback services are excluded on most plans. Please check the
member specific benefit plan document.

Home Health Care Oct. 1, 2016 T Updated list of applicable HCPCS Indications for Coverage
codes to reflect quarterly code The services being requested must meet all of the following:
edits; a dded G0490 {1 Be ordered and directed by a treating practitioner or spec ialist (M.D.,

D.O., P.A. or N.P), and
1  The care must be delivered or supervised by a licensed professional in
order to obtain a specified medical outcome; and

1  Services must be of Skilled Care in nature ( referto the Coverage
Determination Guideline titled Skilled Care and Custodial Care Services
and the Definition s section of the policy ); and

1 Services mus t be intermittent and part time (typically provided for less
than 4 hours per day; r  efer to the member specific benefit plan

document for intermit  tent definitions , if provided); and

1  Services are provided in the home in lieu of Skilled Care in another
setting (such as but not limited to a nursing facility, acute inpatient
rehabilitation or a hospital)

1  Services must be clinically appropriate and not m ore costly than an
alternative health services; and

1 A written treatment plan must be submitted with the request for specific
services and supplies. Periodic review of the written treatment plan may

be required for continued Skilled Care needs and progress toward goals;
and

1  Services are not provided for the comfort and convenience of the
me mber or the memberos family; and

9 Services are not Custodial Care in nature.
Medical Necessity Plans - Use the criteria above where applicable.

Additional Information

1 Medical supplies and medications that are used in conjunction with a
home health care visit are covered as part of that visit. Some examples
are, but not limited to, surgical dressing, catheters, syringes, irrigation
devices. Reimbursement for home health car e visits and supplies are
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Home Health Care Oct. 1, 2016 contractually determined.

1 Eligible physical, occupational and speech therapy received in the home
from a Home Health Agency is covered under the Home Health Care
section of the COC. The Home Health Care section only applies to
services that are rendered by a Home Health Agency.

i1 Eligible physical, occupational and speech therapy received in the home
from an independent physical, occupational or speech therapist (a
therapist that is not affiliated with a Home Health Agency) is cover ed
under the Rehabilitation Services - Outpatient Therapy section of the COC.

Coverage Limitations and Exclusions

1 Home health care does not include custodial care, domiciliary care,
private duty nursing, respite care, or rest cures and therefore th ese
serv ices are not covered (check the member specific benefit plan
document).
Services of personal care attendants (these are not home health aides)
We will determine if benefits are available by reviewing both the skilled nature of the
service and the need for Physician-directed medical management. A service will not
be determined to be "skilled" simply because there is not an available caregiver.
1 Covered pharmaceuticals, drugs, and DME provided in connection with
home health services may be subject to separate benefit categories.
Please reference the Durable Medical Equipment and the Pharmaceutical
Products benefit sections of the member specific benefit plan document
1 Homemaker services such as home meal delivery services (e.g., Meals -
on-Wheels) or transport  ation services (e.g., Dial  -a-Ride) are excluded.
91  Private Duty Nursing (refer to the Coverage Determination Guideline
titted Private Duty Nursing Services ).
1 Services of an independent nurse hired directly by the family/patient are
excluded .
1 Home health servi ces beyond benefit limits, e.g. , Visits.

= =4

Policy Title Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Habilitative Jan. 1, 2017 Revised coverage Indications for Coverage
Services for rationale/indications for Benefits for outpatient Habilitative Services include:
Essential Health coverage: {1  Physical therapy
Groups 0 Added language to indicate f  Occupational therapy
medically necessary, skilled, {  Post-cochlear implant aural therapy
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Habilitative Jan. 1, 2017 maintenance therapy is Cognitive rehabilitation thera py
Services for included in the habilitative ﬂ Manipulative Treatment
Essential Health services benefit; for 1 Speech Therapy (see the Coverage Determination Guideline titled Speech
Groups information about skilled Language Pathology Services )
care, see the Coverage
Determination Guideline Medically necessary, skilled, maintenance therapy is included in the
titled Skilled Care and habilitative services benefit. For information about skilled care, s ee the
Custodial Care Services Coverage Determination Guideline titled Skilled Care and Custodial Care
o0 Replaced language indicating Services .
Ahabilitative se
received while in an inpatien t Certain plans may not include coverage for all of the above therapies. Please
setting, e.g., inpatient see the member specific benefit document for details.
hospital, inpatient
rehabilitation facility or Certain state mandate s may require that additional services be included
skilled nursing facility, are within the defintion of Habilitative Services. [For example, with respect to the
covered as part of that treatment of Autism and Autism Spectrum Disorder, Maryland includes
benefitod with AcfF behavioral health treatment (including applied behaviora | analysis), and
services received while in an psychological care within the scope of habilitative service]. Please see the
inpatient setting, e.g., member specific benefit document and state mandate requirements for
inpatient hospital, inpatient details.
rehabilitation  facility or
skilled nursing facility, are For plans that provide Essential Hea Ith Benefits , benefits are provided for
part of the applicable Habil itative Services provided for Covered Persons with a disabling condition
inpatientsetting b ene f i t when the following conditions are met:
0o Updated language pertaining 1 The treatment is ordered by a Physician and is administered by a
to habilitative services licensed speech -language pathologist, licensed audiologist, licensed
benefits for persons with a occupation al therapist, licensed physical therapist, Physician, or other
disabling condition who are provider who acts within the scope of his or her license will be considered
covered by plans with on the same basis as a Physician
Essential Health Benefits; 1 The services must be provided in a physician's office or on an outpatient
removed Al i censed basis at a Hospital or Alternate Facility (such as health care facility that
nutritionist, o Ff provides outpatient rehabilitative services). Certain states may require
wor ker, 0o and Al i coverage of habilitative services in other locations. (For example, in
psychol ogi sto fr Maryland, benefits for habiliative may not b e denied on the sole basis
provider types who can that the services are received in the
administer habilitative Please see the member specific benefit document and state mandate
services treatment on the requirements for details.
same basis as a physician
1 Revised definition of: We may require that a treatment plan be provided, request m edical records,
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline

(CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Habilitative Jan. 1, 2017 o Experimental or

Services for investigational service(  s)
Essential Health o0 Habilitative services
Groups Updated lists of applicable

codes:

0 Added language to indicate
the procedure codes listed in
the policy only apply to
habilitative services when
billed with one of the listed
habilitative diagnosis codes
in the primary position on
the claim

o Updated list of applicable
HCPCS codes for physical
therapy; added S8990

o Updated list of applicable
ICD - 10 diagnosis codes;
removed 506 codes (detailed
on list attached  below):

S

A

Habilitative ICD10 Dx
Codes Removed.xls

1 Updated supporting information
to reflectt he most current
references

1 Archived previous policy version
CDG.023.03

October 2016
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clinical notes, or other necessary data to allow us to substantiate that initial
or continued medical treatment is needed. When the treating provider
anticipates that continued treatment is or will be required to permit the
Covered Persont o achieve demonstrable progress, we may request a
treatment plan consisting of diagnosis, proposed treatment by type,
frequency, anticipated duration of treatment, the anticipated goals of
treatment, and how frequently the treatment plan will be updated.

Certain state mandates may limit the frequency for requesting plan
treatment progress (for example Maryland is limited to no more than one
request per year.) Please see the member specific benefit document and
state mandate requirements for details.

Coverage of Durable Medical Equipment and prosthetic devices, when used
as a component of habilitative services, may require a separate review.
Check the member specific benefit document

Additional Information:

1 Habilitative services received while in an in patient  setting, e.g.,
inpatient hospital, inpatient rehabilitation facility or skilled nursing facility
are part of the applicable inpatient setting benefit. Depending on the
inpatient setting, benefits are the same as the applicable inpatient
benefit cat egory (hospital inpatient, skilled nursing facility/inpatient
rehabilitation facility benefit.)

1 Eligible physical therapy and occupational therapy received in the home
from a Home Health Agency is covered under the Home Health Care
section of the plan. Th e Home Health Care benefit only applies to
services that are rendered by a Home Health Agency.

1 Eligible physical therapy and occupational therapy received in the home
from an independent physical or occupational therapist (a physical or
occupational therap st that is not affiliated with a Home Health Agency)
is covered under the Habilitative services benefit.

1 Cardiac and pulmonary therapy are covered under the Rehabilitation
Services benefit. These are not Habilitative Services.

Coverage Limitations and Ex clusions

1 Coverage is excluded for services that are solely educational or
vocational in nature or otherwise paid under state or federal law for
purely educational services. A service that does not help the Covered
Person to meet or maintain functional goal s in a treatment plan within a
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Habilitative Jan. 1, 2017 prescribed time frame is not a habilitative service.

Services for 1 Coverage is excluded when the patient does not meet criteria for

Essential Health coverage as indicated in the Indications for Coverage section above and
Groups the member specific benefit docume nt.

1 Coverage is excluded if the service is considered by UnitedHealthcare to
be Unproven, Investigational or Experimental.

1 Coverage is excluded for C  ustodial care, respite care, day care,
therapeutic recreation, vocational training and residential treatmen t.

1 Inthe absence of a disabling condition, services to improve general

physical condition are excluded from coverage.

Coverage is excluded once the treatment plan goals are met.

Coverage is excluded for physiological modalities and procedures that

result in similar or redundant therapeutic effects when performed on the

same body region during the same visit or office encounter. An example
includes, but is not limited to, the same day combined use of hot packs,
ultrasound and iontophoresis in the treatment of strain.

1 Coverage is excluded for programs that do not require the supervision of

Physician and/or a licensed therapy provider.

Coverage is excluded for work hardening.

Coverage is excluded for confinement, treatment, services or supplies

that are requir ed: a) only by a court of law, or b) only for insurance,

travel, employment, and school or camp purposes. Please check the
member specific benefit document and state mandates.

1 Coverage is excluded for services beyond any visit limits specified in the
membe r specific benefit document. (Certain state mandates do not allow
visit limits or limits on the number of hours of treatment. Please see the
member specific benefit document and state mandate requirements for
details.)

1 Coverage is excluded for gym and fitn ess club memberships and fees,
health club fees, exercise equipment or supplies.

i Biofeedback services are excluded on most plans. Please check the
member specific benefit plan document.

= =

= =9

Panniculectomy Nov. 1, 2016 1 Reformatted and reorganized Indic _ations for Coverage

and Body policy; transferred content to Panniculectomy

Contouring new templat e Panniculectomy is considered reconstructive and medically

Procedures 1 Re_vlsed coverage necessary when ALL of the following criteria have been met
rationale/indications for f  Panniculus hangs a t or below symphysis pubis;

coverage fora bdominoplasty: 1  The panniculus is the primary cause of skin conditions wh en present,
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline

(CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Panniculectomy Nov. 1, 2016 Modified coverage statement
and Body to indicate abdominoplasty is
Contouring not considered

Procedures reconstructive and is not a

covered service

o Removed language detailing
specific non -covered
situations

October 2016
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such a cellulitis requiring systemic antibiotics or transdermal skin
ulcerations that require medical treatment;
1 There is presence of a functional impairment due to the panniculus;
1  The surgery is expected to restore or improve the functional im
1 The panniculus is interfering with activities of daily living.

pairment;

Note :
1  After significant weight loss not following bariatric surgery, in addition to
the criteria listed above, there must be documentation that a stable
weight has been maintained fo r six months.
1  After significant weight loss following bariatric surgery, in addition to
meeting the criteria listed above there must be documentation that a
stable weight has been maintained for six months. This often occu rs 12 -
18 months after surgery.

Panniculectomy is not considered reconstructive, and is not a

covered service, in the following situations (not an all -inclusive list)

1  When performed to relieve neck or back pain as there is no evidence that
reduction of redundant skin and tissue results i n less spinal stress or
improved posture/alignment.

1  When performed in conjunction with abdominal or gynecologic surgery

including but not limited to hernia repair, obesity surgery, C -section and

hysterectomy unless the member meets the criteria for pannicu lectomy
as stated above in this document.

Performed post child  birth in order to return to pre - pregnancy shape.

Performed for intertrigo, a superficial inflammatory response or any other

condition that does not meet the criteria above in this document.

= =

Documentation may be requested as part of the review, including but not
limited to photographs and physician office notes.

Abdominoplasty

Abdominoplasty is not considered reconstructive, and is not a
covered service

Lipectomy

Lipectomy is not considered reconstructive, and is not a covered
service in the following situation (not an all -inclusive list)

1 Performed on any site including buttocks, arms, legs, neck, abdomen and
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Panniculectomy Nov. 1, 2016 medial thigh.

and Body

Contouring Suction  Assisted Lipectomy of the Trunk

Procedures Suction -assisted lipectomy ofthe trunk (CPT code 15877) is not

considered reconstructive (unless part of an approved procedure),

and is not a covered service

For post -mastectomy patients, refer to the Coverage Determination Guideline
titted Breast Reconstruction Post Mastectomy

Coverage Limitations and Exclusions

Some states require benefit coverage for services that UnitedHealthcare

considers cosmetic procedures, such as repair of external congenital

anomalies in the absence of a functional impairment. Please refer to member

specific benefit plan document

1 Cosmetic Procedures are excluded from coverage. Procedures that
correct an anatomical Congenital Anomaly without improving or restoring
physiologic function are considered Cosmetic Procedures. The fact that a
Covered Person may suffer psychological consequences or socially
avoidant behavior as a result of an Injury, Sickness or Congenital
Anomaly does not classify surgery (or other procedures done to relieve
such consequences or behavior) as a reconstructive procedure.

1 Any proced ure that does not meet the reconstructive criteria above in
the Indications for Coverage section .

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 Notice of Revision . The following Refer to the policy for complete details on the coverage guidelines for
Services summary of changes has been Preventive Care Services

modified. Revisions to the policy

update announcement previously

appearing inthe  Medical Policy

Update Bu lletin are outlined in red

below. Please take note of the

additional updates to be

implemented on  Oct. 1, 2016

Y Removed all references to ICD -9
procedure and diagnosis codes
(discontinued Oct. 1, 2015)

1 Revised coverage rationale for
Wo me n 6 s H efar Iplarmyears
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 that begin on or after September
Services 23,2010 ;removed langauge
indicating screening pregnant
women for anemia iron
deficiency is covered as a
preventive service
T Revised list of applicable
procedure and/or diagnosis
codes:
Preventive Care Services

Anem ia, Iron Deficiency

Anemia Screening

o Removed benefit coverage
guidelines due to September
2015 USPSTF o610

Diabetes Screening
o Revised service description:
A Removed June 2008
USPSTF 6B6 r at
A Added October 2015

USPSTF 6B6 r at

- The USPSTF
recommend s
screening for
abnormal blood
glucose as part of
cardiovascular risk
assessment in adults
aged 40 to 70 years
who are overweight
or obese; clinicians
should offer or refer
patients with
abnormal blood
glucose to intensive
behavioral
counseling
interventio ns to
promote a healthful

78 Medical Policy Update Bulletin: October 2016



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Preventive_Care_Services_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Preventive_Care_Services_CD.pdf

' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 diet and physical
Services activity
0 Revised list of applicable
ICD - 10 diagnosis codes;
updated/expanded list of
Additional Diagnosis Codes
A Overweight
- Added E66.3,
768.25, 768.26,
768.27, 268.28, and
768.29
A Obesity
- Added E66.01,
E66.09, E6 6.1,
E66.8, E66.9,
268.41, 268.42,
768.43, 768.44, and
268.45
A Body Mass Index
30.0 -39.9
- Added Z68.30,
768.31, 768.32,
768.33, 768.34,
268.35, 768.36,
768.37, 268.38, and
Z68.39
A Body Mass Index 40.0
and Over
- Added Z68.41,
768.42, 768.43,
768.44, and 268.45
A Hypertension
Complicating
Pregnancy, Childbirth
and the Puerperium
- Added O11.4, O11.5,
013.4, 013.5,
016.4, and 016.5
(new codes effective
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 Oct. 1, 2016)
Services A Urgent/Emergency/
Crisis Hypertension
- Added 116.0, 116.1,
and 116.9 (new
codes effective Oct.
1, 2016 )

o0 Revised preventive benefit
instructions; added age limit
of 40 - 70 years (ends on 71st
birthday)

Cholesterol Screening (Lipid

Disorders Screening)

o0 Revised list of applicable
ICD -10 diagnosis codes;
updated list of  Additional
Diagnosis Codes to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effective Oct.1, 2016):

A Family or Personal
History
- Added 783.42
A Hypertension
Complicating
Pregnancy, Childbirth
and the Puerperium
- Added O11.4, 0115,
013.4, 013.5,
016.4, and 016.5
A Urgent/Emergency/
Crisis Hypertension
- Added 116.0, 116.1,
and 116.9

o0 Revised preventive benefit
instructions; updated
notation/list of diagnosis
codes for lipid disorders that
are not preventive to reflect
quarterly code edits
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Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 (ef'fectlve Oct.1, 2016):
Services A Removed E78.0
A Added E78.00 and
E78.01

High Blood Pres  sure in Adults
T Screening
0 Updated service
titte/heading; previously
titted Screening for High
Blood Pressure
0 Revised service description:
A Removed December
2007 USPSTF o6/
A Added October 2015
USPSTF 6A06 r at
- The USPSTF
recommends
screening for hig h
blood pressure in
adults aged 18 years
or older
-  The USPSTF
recommends
obtaining
measurements
outside of the clinical
setting for diagnostic
confirmation before
starting treatment
0 Added list of applicable
codes for ambulatory blood
pressure measurement
(outside of a clinical setting):
A CPT codes: 93784,
93786, 93788, or 93790
A ICD-10 diagnosis code:
R03.0 (abnormal blood -
pressure reading without
diagnosis of
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 hypertension)

Services o0 Revised preventive benefit
instructions; added language
to indicate coverage for
am bulatory blood pressure
measurement (outside of a
clinical setting):

A Applies to patients age
18 years and older

A Is payable as preventive
when billed with the
listed diagnosis code

Behavioral Counseling in
Primary Care to Promote a
Healthful Diet and Physic al
Activity for Cardiovascular
Disease Prevention in Adults
with Cardiovascular Risk
Factors
o Updated list of applicable
ICD -10 diagnosis codes to
reflect quarterly code edits
(effective Oct. 1, 2016):
A Hyperlipidemia/
Dyslipidemia
- Removed E78.0
- Added E78.00 and
E78.01
A Hypertension
Complicating
Pregnancy, Childbirth
and the Puerperium
- Added O11.4, O11.5,
013.4, 013.5,
016.4, and 016.5
A Urgent/Emergency/
Crisis Hypertension
- Added 116.0, 116.1,
and 116.9
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 Tobacco Smoking Cessation

Services in Adults, including Pregnant
W omen: Behavioral and
Pharmacotherapy

Interventions

o0 Updated list of applicable
HCPCS codes to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effective Oct. 1, 2016);
removed G0436 and G0437

Primary Care Interventions

To Prevent Tobacco Use In

Children And Adolescents

0 Update d list of applicable
HCPCS codes to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effective Oct. 1, 2016);
removed G0436 and G0437

Screening for Lung Cancer

with Low -Dose Computed

Tomography

0 Updated list of applicable
HCPCS codes to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effectiv e Oct. 1, 2016);
removed S8032

Preventive Immunizations

Seasonal Influenza
o0 Revised list of applicable CPT
codes:
A Changed benefit age
limit guideline for 90661
(FLUCELVAX™) from
filagl@®yearsandup 0 t
flagde years and
A Added 90674
(FLUCELVAX®
QUADRIVA LENT) for
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 patients age 4 years and
Services up

Pregnancy Diagnosis Code

List

0 Updated list of applicable
ICD -10 codes to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effective Oct.1, 2016):

A Added 000.00, 000.01,
000.10, 000.11,
000.20, 000.21,
000.80, 000.81,
000.90, 000.91,
009.A 0, 009.A1,
009.A2, 009.A3, 011.4,
011.5, 012.04, 012.05,
012.14, 012.15,
012.24, 012.25, 013.4,
013.5, 014.04, 014.05,
014.14, 014.15,
014.24, 014.25,
014.94, 014.95, 016.4,
016.5, 024.415,
024.425, 024.435,
033.7XX0, 033.7XX1,
033.7XX2, 033.7XX3,
033.7XX4 , O33.7XX5,
033.7XX9, 034.211,
034.212, 034.219,
044.20, 044.21,
044.22, 044.23,
044.30, 044.31,
044.32, 044.33,
044.40, 044.41,
044.42, 044.43,
044.50, 044.51,
044.52, 044.53, and
Z29.13

A Removed 000.0, 000.1,
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 000.2, 000.8, ©00.9,
Services 033.7, and 034.21

Screening Diagnosis Code

List

0o Updated list of applicable
ICD -10 codes to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effective Oct.1, 2016):
A Added Z05.1

Diabetes Diagnosis Code List

o Updated list of applicable
ICD -10 codes to reflect
quarterly code e dits
(effective Oct.1, 2016):

A Added E08.3211,
E08.3212, E08.3213,
E08.3219, E08.3291,
E08.3292, E08.3293,
E08.3299, E08.3311,
E08.3312, E08.3313,
E08.3319, E08.3391,
E08.3392, E08.3393,
E08.3399, E08.3411,
E08.3412, E08.3413,
E08.3419, E08.3491,
E08.3492, E08.3493,
E08.3499, E08.3511,
E08.3512, E08.3513,
E08.3519, E08.3521,
E08.3522, E08.3523,
E08.3529, E08.3531,
E08.3532, E08.3533,
E08.3539, E08.3541,
E08.3542, E08.3543,
E08.3549, E08.3551,
E08.3552, E08.3553,
E08.3559, E08.3591,

85 Medical Policy Update Bulletin: October 2016



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Preventive_Care_Services_CD.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Preventive_Care_Services_CD.pdf

' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 E08.3592, E08.3593,

Services E08.35 99, E08.37X1,
E08.37X2, E08.37X3,
E08.37X9, E09.3211,
E09.3212, E09.3213,
E09.3219, E09.3291,
E09.3292, E09.3293,
E09.3299, E09.3311,
E09.3312, E09.3313,
E09.3319, E09.3391,
E09.3392, E09.3393,
E09.3399, E09.3411,
E09.3412, E09.3413,
E09.3419, E09.3491,
E09.3492, E09.3493,
E09.3499, E09.3511,
E09.3512, E09.3513,
E09.3519, E09.3521,
E09.3522, E09.3523,
E09.3529, E09.3531,
E09.3532, E09.3533,
E09.3539, E09.3541,
E09.3542, E09.3543,
E09.3549, E09.3551,
E09.3552, E09.3553,
E09.3559, E09.3591,
E09.3592, E09.3593 ,
E09.3599, E09.37X1,
E09.37X2, E09.37X3,
E09.37X9, E10.3211,
E10.3212, E10.3213,
E10.3219, E10.3291,
E10.3292, E10.3293,
E10.3299, E10.3311,
E10.3312, E10.3313,
E10.3319, E10.3391,
E10.3392, E10.3393,
E10.3399, E10.3411,
E10.3412, E10.3413,
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 E10.3419, E10. 3491,

Services E10.3492, E10.3493,
E10.3499, E10.3511,
E10.3512, E10.3513,
E10.3519, E10.3521,
E10.3522, E10.3523,
E10.3529, E10.3531,
E10.3532, E10.3533,
E10.3539, E10.3541,
E10.3542, E10.3543,
E10.3549, E10.3551,
E10.3552, E10.3553,
E10.3559, E10.3591,
E10.3592, E10.3593,
E10.3599, E10.37X1,
E10.37X2, E10.37X83,
E10.37X9, E11.3211,
E11.3212, E11.3213,
E11.3219, E11.3291,
E11.3292, E11.3293,
E11.3299, E11.3311,
E11.3312, E11.3313,
E11.3319, E11.3391,
E11.3392, E11.3393,
E11.3399, E11.3411,
E11.3412, E11.3413,
E11.34 19, E11.3491,
E11.3492, E11.3493,
E11.3499, E11.3511,
E11.3512, E11.3513,
E11.3519, E11.3521,
E11.3522, E11.3523,
E11.3529, E11.3531,
E11.3532, E11.3533,
E11.3539, E11.3541,
E11.3542, E11.3543,
E11.3549, E11.3551,
E11.3552, E11.3553,
E11.3559, E11.3591,
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' UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 E11.3592, E11.3593,

Services E11.3599, E11.37X1,
E11.37X2, E11.37X83,
E11.37X9, E13.3211,
E13.3212, E13.3213,
E13.3219, E13.3291,
E13.3292, E13.3293,
E13.3299, E13.3311,
E13.3312, E13.3313,
E13.3319, E13.3391,
E13.3392, E13.3393,
E13.3399, E13.3411,
E13.3412, E13.3413
E13.3419, E13.3491,
E13.3492, E13.3493,
E13.3499, E13.3511,
E13.3512, E13.3513,
E13.3519, E13.3521,
E13.3522, E13.3523,
E13.3529, E13.3531,
E13.3532, E13.3533,
E13.3539, E13.3541,
E13.3542, E13.3543,
E13.3549, E13.3551,
E13.3552, E13.3553,
E13.3559, E13. 3591,
E13.3592, E13.3593,
E13.3599, E13.37X1,
E13.37X2, E13.37X3,
and E13.37X9

A Removed E08.321,

E08.329, E08.331,
E08.339, E08.341,
E08.349, E08.351,
E08.359, E09.321,
E09.329, E09.331,
E09.339, E09.341,
E09.349, E09.351,
E09.359, E10.321,
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l UnitedHealthcare

Coverage Determination Guideline (CDG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Coverage Rationale

Preventive Care Oct. 1, 2016 E10.329, E10.331 ,

Services E10.339, E10.341,
E10.349, E10.351,
E10.359, E11.321,
E11.329, E11.331,
E11.339, E11.341,
E11.349, E11.351,
E11.359, E13.321,
E13.329, E13.331,
E13.339, E13.341,
E13.349, E13.351, and
E13.359

Expanded Womenos
Preventive Health

Contraceptive Methods

(Incl uding Sterilizations)

0 Updated list of applicable
ICD - 10 codes for
Contraceptive Management
Code Group 2 to reflect
quarterly code edits
(effective Oct.1, 2016):

A Added Z30.017 and
230.46

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes

Jan. 1, 2017 1 Coverage Determination Guideline retired; refer to the Medical Policy titled Gender Dysphoria Treatment for
applicable coverage guidelines
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' UnitedHealthcare

Utilization Review Guideline (URG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes

Specialty Nov. 1, 2016 Added reference link to
Medication Community Plan  policy titled
Administration T Skilled Care and Custodial Care
Site of Care Review Services

Guidelines 1 Revised utilization management

guiding principles:

o Modified list of specialty
medications requiring
healt hcare provider
administration; added
infliximab -dy y b

o Updated benefit
considerations; added
language to indicate this
guideline no longer applies
to Medicaid plans (refer to
the Community Plan  policy
titted Skilled Care and
Custodial Care Servi ces for
applicable coverage
guidelines)

October 2016

90 Medical Policy Update Bulletin:

(1 nfl

Utilization Management Guiding Principles
Introduction

This guideline addresses the criteria for consideration of allowing hospital
outpatient facility specialty medication infusion services. This includes claim

submission for hospital based services with t
Service codes:

1 22 0On Campus -Outpatient Hospital, and
1 19 Off Campus -Outpatient Hospital

he following CMS/AMA Place of

Alternative sites of care, such as non - hospital outpatient infusion, physician
office, ambulatory infusion or home infusion services are w ell accepted
places of service for medication infusion therapy. If a patient does not meet
criteria to for outpatient hospital facility infusion, alternative sites of care

may be used.

This Policy applies to these specialty medications that require healt hcare
provider administration:

Abatacept (Orencia ®)

Eculizumab (Soliris  ®)
Golimumab (Simponi
Infliximab (Remicade
Infliximab -dyyb
Tocilizumab (Actemra
Vedo lizumab (Entyvio ®)

®Ari ak)

® lyophilized concentrate for intravenous use)
(I nflectrakE)

® injection for intravenous use)

E R R

Review Criteria for Site of Care Selection

Outpatient hospital facility -based intravenous medication infusion is
medically necessary for persons who meet any of the following criteria:

1 Medically unstable based upon submitted clinical h istory; or

9 Initial medication infusion of or re -initiation after more than 6 months
following discontinuation of therapy; or

1  Previous experience of a severe adverse event following infusion.
Examples include but are not limited to anaphylaxis, seizure,
thr omboembolism, myocardial infarction, renal failure; or

1 Continuing experience of adverse events that cannot be mitigated by
pre -medications; or

1  Physically and/or cognitively impaired

and no home caregiver available.

Additional | nformation : Medical necessit Yy criteria for administration of
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' UnitedHealthcare

Utilization Review Guideline (URG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Utilization Management Guiding Principles

Specialty Nov. 1, 2016 intravenous infusion therapy at home are
Medication Guidelines, 20th edition, 2016, Home Infusion Therapy, CMT: CMT -
Administration 1 0009(SR).
Site of Care Review
Guidelines Benefit Considerations

This guideline applies to members with 2011 COC or Summary PI an

Document with benefits available for health care services if medically
necessary and have been approved for the requested medication clinical use.

This guideline applies to UnitedHealthcare Commercial plans. This guideline
does not apply to Medicare or Medicaid plans.

Supporting Information and Clinical Evidence Backaround

Home infusion as a place of service is well established and accepted by
physicians. A 2010 home infusion provider survey by the National Home
Infusion Association reported providing 1.24 million therapies to
approximately 829,000 patients, including 129,071 infusion therapies of
specialty medications

Clinical Evidence

MCGE Care Guidelines, 20th edition, 2016, Home Infusion Therapy, CMT:
CMT-0009(SR) addresses criteria for home infus ion therapy. Clinical patient
characteristics for home suitability include: clinical stability, no need for close
observation or daily nurse care, and reliable venous access. Additional

criteria for home environment, infusion plan and patient ability to pa rticipate
in care are summarized.

Professional Societies

The American Academy of Allergy Asthma and Immunology has published
guidelines for the suitability of patients to receive treatment in various care
setting including clinical characteristics of pati ents needing a high level of
care in the hospital outpatient facility which includes patient characteristics:
previous serious infusion reaction such as anaphylaxis, seizure, myocardial
infarction, or renal failure, immune globulin therapy naive, continual

experience of moderate or serious infusion related adverse reactions,

physical or cognitive impairment

The Hunter Syndrome European Expert Council: European recommendations
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' UnitedHealthcare

Utilization Review Guideline (URG) Updates

Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Utilization Management Guiding Principles

Specialty Nov. 1, 2016 for the diagnosis and multidisciplinary management of a rare disease
Medication published a n article reviewing the collective experiences with agalsidase beta
Administration T home infusion therapy and outlines how safe, patient -centered homecare can
Site of Care Review be organized in enzyme replacement therapy for patients with Fabry disease.
Guidelines Criteria include t haadrecéivedaBRT ia mospdal fonG@ s t-6
months; if patients have previously had IRRs, they must be under control
with premedication, and they must not have had an IRR in the 2 -8 weeks

before homecare is approved and premedication must be given. If a patient
has significant respiratory disease (%FVC, 40% or less; or evidence of
serious obstructive airway disease), homecare may not be suitable . 0

The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) publication on

Enzyme Repl acement Ther apyonoftERTwasinitialif Ho me
studied in patients with type | Gaucher disease. It has been reported as an

option for patients with Fabry disease, MPS |, and MPS Il, and MPS VI.

However, patients with infantile Pompe disease may not be able to transfer

to home ca re because of an increased risk for serious adverse events during

an infusion. In general, the outcomes measured in these studies and the

follow -up durations were similar to those reported by disease in the clinical

studies summarized under Guiding Questio n 3. Safety was the main focus of
most home infusion studies, as the patients had already been receiving ERT
in a more controlled setting . 0

Medication or Condition Specific Studies

In a trial evaluating patients with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria,

after initial 2 -5 doses of eculizumab (Soliris), 79 patients received continued
infusion with every 14 days in the home setting for the duration of the study

i 1-98 months, mean duration of 39 months. The survival of patients treated

with eculizumab was not different from age - and sex -matched normal
controls (P = .46) but was significantly better than 30 similar patients

managed before eculizumab (P = .030). Three patients on eculizumab, all

over 50 years old, died of causes unrelated to PNH. Twenty -one pati ents
(27%) had a thrombosis before starting eculizumab (5.6 events per 100

patient -years) compared with 2 thromboses on eculizumab (0.8 events per

100 patient -years; P <.001). Twenty -one patients with no previous
thrombosis discontinued warfarin on eculiz umab with no thrombotic
sequelae. Forty of 61 (66%) patients on eculizumab for more than 12

months achieved transfusion independence. The 12 -month mean transfusion
requirement reduced from 19.3 units before eculizumab to 5.0 units in the
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Policy Title Effective Date Summary of Changes Utilization Management Guiding Principles

Specialty Nov. 1, 2016 most recent 12 mon  ths on eculizumab (P < .001). Eculizumab dramatically
Medication alters the natural course of PNH, reducing symptoms and disease
Administration T complications as well as improving survival to a similar level to that of the
Site of Care Review general population.
Guidelines

Infliximab has been shown to be safely infused in the community setting. A

chart review of 3161 patients who received a combined 20,976 infusions in
community clinics was conducted to evaluate safety across all types of

patients. Infliximab infusions are safe in the community setting. Severe A DRs
were rare. A total of 524 (2.5% of all infusions) acute ADRs in 353 patients
(11.2%) were recorded. Most reactions (ie, ADRs) were mild (n=263

[50.2%, 1.3% of all infusions]) or moderate (n=233 [44.5%, 1.1% of all

infusions]). Twenty  -eight reactions (5 .3%, 0.1% of all infusions) were
severe. Emergency medical services were called to transport patients to

hospital for seven of the severe reactions, of which none required admission.

As per pre -established medical directives adrenaline was administered thr ee
times. The authrors concluded that infliximab infusions are safe in the

community setting. Severe ADRs were rare. None required active physician
intervention; nurses were able to treat all reactions by following standardized
medical directives.7 Ten ch ildren were enrolled in the home infusion program
if they were compliant with hospital -based infliximab infusions and other
medications, had no adverse events during hospital -based infliximab
infusions, were in remission and had access to experienced pedia tric
homecare nursing. The children received 59 home infusions with a dose

range of 7.5 to 10 mg/kg/dose. Home infusions ranged from 2 to 5 hours.

Since infusions could be performed any day of the week, school absenteeism
was decreased. The average patient satisfaction rating for home infusions
was 9 on a scale from 1 to 10 (10 = most satisfied). Three patients

experienced difficulty with IV access requiring multiple attempts, but all were

able to receive their infusions. One infusion was stopped because of arm pain
above the IV site. This patient had his next infusion in the hospital before
returning to the home infusion program. No severe adverse events

(palpitations, blood pressure instability, hyperemia, respiratory symptoms)
occurred during home infusio ns. In the carefully selected patients, infliximab
infusions administered at home were safe and are cost - effective. Patients
and families preferred home infusions, since time missed from school and

work was reduced.
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Hospital Oct. 1, 2016
Readmissions

Reformatted and reorganized
policy; transferred content to
new template (no change to
guiding principles)
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Readmission Review Overview

UnitedHealthcare Commercial (Employer & Individual Pl an
Readmissions)

Admissions to an acute, general, short -term hospital occurring within 30

days of the date of discharge from the same acute, general, short -term
hospital or hospital system for the same, similar, or related diagnosis may be

subject to read mission review.

UnitedHealthcare and its affiliates may conduct readmission reviews to

determine if there was an admission that was considered clinically related

with a reasonable expectation that it could have been prevented by one of

more of the followi  ng:

1 Optimal provision of quality care during the initial hospitalization

1 Optimal discharge planning

1 Optimal post -discharge follow -up

1 Improved coordination between inpatient and outpatient health care
teams

(10)

A. Excluded from readmission review are:
M Transfers from out of network to in -network facilities
1 Transfers of patients to receive care not available at the first facility
1 Readmissions that are planned for repetitive treatments such as
cancer chemotherapy, transfusions for chronic anemia, other simi lar
repetitive treatments or for scheduled elective surgery
Skilled Nursing and Rehabilitation facilities (SNF and Rehab)
Admits associated with malignancies , burns , and cystic fibrosis
Admissions with a discharge status of left against medical advice
Obstetrical readmissions
Readmissions > = 30 days from the initial admission

= =) = =4 =

B. Documentation for Determination:
Upon request from the Health Plan, the facility and/or facilities agree to
forward all medical records and supporting documentation of the firs t
and subsequent admissions to UnitedHealthcare or one of its affiliates.
This can occur either concurrently during the inpatient stay, prepayment
or post -payment review of the claim.

C. Review Process:

Review of the facility contract to determine if readm ission review



https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Hospital_Readmissions.pdf
https://www.unitedhealthcareonline.com/ccmcontent/ProviderII/UHC/en-US/Assets/ProviderStaticFiles/ProviderStaticFilesPdf/Tools%20and%20Resources/Policies%20and%20Protocols/Medical%20Policies/Medical%20Policies/Hospital_Readmissions.pdf
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Quality of Care Guideline (QOC) Updates

Policy Title Summary of Changes Guiding Principles

Hospital Oct. 1,2 016 is applicable
Readmissions At the request of UHC, the hospital must submit medical records

pertaining to the readmission as well as the index/anchor admission to

first identify whether the case is a potentially preventable readmission.

Initial review sh  ould determine whether the readmission was clinically

related to the index/anchor admission. A readmission is considered to

be clinically related to the initial admission if it belongs to one of five

different categories:

T A medical readmission for a cont inuation or recurrence of the reason
for the initial admission or closely related condition. (e.g.,
readmission for diabetes following an initial admission for diabetes) (

1 A medical readmission for an acute decompensation of a chronic
problem that was not related to the initial admission but was
plausibly related to care either during or immediately after the initial
admission ( e.g., a readmission for previously diagnosed diabetes in
a patient whose initial admission was for an acute myocardial
infarction )

1 A medical readmission for an acute medical complication plausibly
related to care during the initial admission (e.g., a patient with a
hernia repair discharged with a urinary catheter readmitted for
treatment of a urinary tract infection)

1 Anunplanned readmission for surgical procedure to address a
continuation or a recurrence of the problem causing the initial
admission (e.g., a patient readmitted for an appendectomy following
an initial admit for abdominal pain and fever)

1 Anunplanned readmission fo  r a surgical procedure to address a
complication resulting from care during the initial admission (e.g., a
readmission for drainage of a post -operative wound abscess following
an initial admission for a bowel resection)

Once the initial review has determ ined to be clinically related , further
evaluation would determine whether the readmission was potentially
preventable . The review shall focus on the following:
1  Whether the patient meets inpatient or alternative setting criteria
using the appropriate MCG ™ Care Guidelines, 20th edition, 2016.
1  Whether discharge plans were followed according to generally
accepted medical standards (  Generally Accepted Standards of
Medical Practice, 2011 Certificate of Coverage). These are standards
that are based on credible scientific evidence published in peer -
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Hospital Oct. 1, 2016 reviewed medical literature generally recognized by the relevant
Readmissions medical community, relying primarily on controlled clinical trials, or,

if not available, observational studies from more than one institution
that sugge st a causal relationship between the service or treatment
and health outcomes. If no credible scientific evidence is available,

then standards that are based on p hysician specialty society
recommendations or professional standards of care may be
considered.

1 Documentation in the hospital record that an appointment was made
within the first week or within an appropriate time frame after
discharge from the initial admission.

1  Whether appropria te telephone numbers have been given to the
patient for calls to the hospital or primary care provider for related
discharge questions.

1  Whether a health care advocate/provider did an in -home safety
assessment and appropriate follow up as needed.

1  Whether w ritten discharge instructions were provided and explained
to the patient/caregiver prior to discharge (Project Boost).

1 Documentation that all required prescriptions were given to the
patient and the patient was educated in the appropriate use of the
medica tion.

1  Whether documentation supports that durable medical equipment
has been arranged for the patient and the patient has been
appropriately educated on its use.

1 Whether documentation supports that all salient financial and social
needs of the patient hav e been addressed.
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